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THE WAITING BEGINS. There’s no need to explain to anyone that this is the time of year we all wait
for. We watch the 6m maps more. We set a radio to an open frequency and wait for something to
suddenly appear. We watch the messages on the WTFDA reflector. We check our antennas and
lead-in to make sure those signals don't get lost. It's almost skip time!!

MEMBERS AND MORE. During the period from March 16™ through April 14™ we received renewal
dues from Joe Perge (OH), Frank Merrill (IL), Chris Cervantez (IL), Allan Dunn (MA), David Cox (AL),
Gerry Hart (NY), Dave Nieman (PA), Pat Dyer (TX), Luis Franceschi (PR), Robert Grant (Ml), Chris
Dunne (FL), Jon Hamilton (ON), Jason Hustedt (NJ), Tim Katlic (CA), Bill Dvorak (WI), Peter Taylor
(WA), Ivan Silva (Brazil), Mike Ehrhardt (NY), Christian Ferland (QC) and David Pierce (VA). Also we
say welcome back to Steve Naetzker out in the deserts of California. Thank you all for your support!
And welcome to our newest member Greg Shoom. Greg lives in a highrise in Toronto and DXes with
a Sony XDR-F1HD and an omni-directional FM antenna. Welcome Greg!

Adam Ebel reports that WKJIX-FM in Elizabeth City, NC suffered tornado damage recently and
was of the air. He thinks they may be back with an open carrier (April 27"). The station’s Facebook
page does state the fact that they were hit by a tornado on 4/26 but that all personnel are okay.

Chris Dunne sent an email advising that anyone who thinks they hear ZBM 89.1 in Bermuda this
season can check ZBM’'s webstream at http://power95.bm to verify it. You can check both stations
there (89.1 and 94.9).

The cover photo this month shows Mike Glass’ ten foot UHF dish and 62’ crank up tower in transit
from his present home to his new location north of Lebanon, IN. To my knowledge, there is no one
else in the hobby using a ten foot UHF dish for DXing.

Gary Hickerson received an email from Winegard Technical Services on March 31 advising him
that the HD8200U VHF antenna is still available.

A note from Bill Dvorak says “I have declared my AM season over and sent my Drake R8A to one
of the ex-Drake technicians for a checkup and repair. | will fill the void by putting up an upgrade in my
FM setup. | have had a far from ideal setup for the last 7 plus years, since we moved to our new
address. So this is a season that | am really looking forward to.”

And that’s it for now. Recent VUDs have been on the thin side. Perhaps next month we will have
more DX to report to you. See you then.

PUBLICATION OF THE PAPER VUD WILL CEASE WITH THE JUNE 2014 ISSUE
The VUD will be published as an E-ZINE only from July 2014 onward.
Renewals received for the paper VUD will no longer be accepted.

We are sorry for any inconvenience this change will cause.

We will work to convert willing members to the electronic VUD and work to address the
individual concerns of others, if possible.

HitHH#

For refunds of partially used memberships, please send your request to us in writing or by
email before June 1%, 2014 so we may finish processing them before June 15" at the latest.
Requests received after June first may not be honored.
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Abbreviations:
AF Applied For (a new station) NW New station on the air
Aux Auxiliary (backup) transmitter PA Proposed Amendment
CcC Callsign change PC Power (and/or tower height) change on the air
CL City-of-license change PG Power change granted
CX Canceled PR Power change requested
DC Converted to DTV RA Returns to the air
DCC  Digital Companion Channel QC Channel (frequency) change on the air
NS DCC Granted flash-cut to DTV QG Channel change granted
DE License/permit deleted QR Channel change requested
DR Requests flash-cut to DTV RE Reinstated (previously-dismissed app.)
FC Programming (format) change ROA  Request of Applicant
FTP  Failure to Prosecute S Off the air (silent)
GA Granted amendment (to table of channel STA  Special Temporary Authority
allotments)
LC License to Cover XC Transmitter site changed
MX Mutually Exclusive XG Transmitter site change granted
NDA  Non-directional antenna XR Transmitter site change requested
NS Permit granted for new station Ipdtv  Low Power Digital TV
DG Granted conversion to DTV DRT  Digital Replacement Translator
News:
(full-power analog stations in bold face; LPTV and
translators in regular type; full-power analog stations in bold %
italics; low-power analog stations in regular italics)
CALFORMA REPUBILIC
California
Puerto Rico Agoura Hills 3 KVTU-LP  PR>470w, 34-17-29/
Cayey 39 W39DE  NW ZLkw, 18-06-21/ 66- 118-24-25; CL from
09-20 (Liberty Los Angeles
Technical College) Bakersfield 13 KKEY-LP  DC from 11
Ponce 8 WOBEH  NW 300w, 18-01-40/ Los Angeles 6 KMRZ-LD QR from 22, 3kw, 34-
66-39-19 (Alejandro 12-46/ 118-03-42
Luciano) dismissed, will remain
Ponce 26 WUSP-LD XR 18-09-20/ 66-33-16 on 22
Monterey 5 K02QQ QR from 2, 700w
Monterey 27 KYMB-LD PC>8.4kw, 36-32-18/
121-37-31
Morgan Hill 2 K020X PR>3kw, 37-07-08/
121-49-57
Redding 42, K42JQ, PR<100w, 40-36-40/
USA 44 K44KG 122-22-51
Ridgecrest 42 KZGN-LD PG<100w, 35-37-20/
117-39-42; CC from
K42LJ
Salinas 26, K26KS, CX
28 K28LU
Alaska Santa Rosa 3 KO3IC  PC<100w, 38-30-31/
Bethel 17 NEW-Ipdtv AF, DCC for K21A0 122-39-43
Arizona Delaware
East Flagstaff ~ 39 K39FC ~ DC Rehoboth Beach 31 WRDE-LD FC to NBC
Flagstaff 19 K19IP PG<1kw, 35-14-30/
111-36-36
Flagstaff 48 K48GlI DC




* * * 35-35/93-37-48 (aux)
|
|
District of
Columbia
Washington 14 WWTD-LP CX Kentucky

Bowling Green 39 WCZU-LD PR>7kw, 37-09-19/ 86-

19-33

Florida
Key West 4 WMDF-LD QC from 41, 3kw, 25- Maryland
05-29/ 80-26-37 Annapolis 31 WRZB-LP  CX
Ocala 8 WOFT-LD PC>3kw, 29-09-31/ 81-
37-49
Panama City 33 W33DA PG 250w, 30-21-14/
85-54-26
Tallahassee 28 W28DW PG 250w, 30-29-35/

Georgia

Albany 48 W48DU

Athens 12 W12DO

Atlanta 26 WLVO-LD

Augusta 14, W14DM,
29, W29DY,
43 W43CX

Columbus 43 W43CW

Cumming 26 WLVO-LD

Gainesville 48 W48DR

S L

A—

|

Hawaii

Lahaina 2 KITM-LD

Idaho

Twin Falls 15 KSAW-LD

lllinois

Rockford 47 WYCH-LD
e/

lowa

Cedar Rapids 29 KGAN
Des Moines 8 KCCI

84-17-01

PG 250w, 31-26-43/
84-07-53

PG<500w, 33-57-11/
83-24-31

PR<100w, 33-54-42/
84-22-55; CL from
Cumming

PG 250w, 33-18-55/
82-10-00

PG 250w, 32-19-16/
84-47-28

XC 34-10-41/ 84-09-24;
CL from Cleveland; see
also Atlanta

PG<1lkw

PR>260w, 20-46-44/
156-19-42; CC from
KO2RD; PG

QC from 51

CC from W47EO

QC from 51
NS 38.9kw/ 155m, 41-

Michigan

Muskegon 24 WTLJ

Sterling 18, W18EJ,
20 W20DV

Minnesota

Duluth 26 K26KF

S

—

Mississippi

Meridian 21 W21DB

Missouri

St. Louis 49 K49FC

MONTANA
&

Montana

Great Falls 25, K25LM,
35 K35KC

Nebraska

Norfolk 24 K24JG

PR<280kw/ 281m, 42-
57-20/ 85-54-05

NW 250w/ 6kw, 44-02-
06/ 84-01-26 (P&P
Cable Holdings)

PR<500w

PG 100w, 32-22-39/
88-44-46

PG 300w, 47-27-52/
111-21-18

DG from K48CH, 15kw,
42-02-01/ 97-21-54



Nevada
Las Vegas
Las Vegas

20 KTUD-CD
35 KVTE-LP

New Hampshire
Claremont

28 NEW-Ipdtv

]
New Jersey

Middletown 3 KVNV
Township

Wildwood 40 WMGM-TV
New Mexico
Santa Fe 47 K47TMQ

New York
Roslyn 6 W26DC

North Carolina

Manteo 28, W28CJ,
30, W30DN,
45 WA45CL

Ohio

Toledo 49 WNWO-TV

Oklahoma

Bartlesville 17 KDOR-TV

Enid 17, K17N,
19 K19IR

STATE OF OREGoy

=

Oregon

Grants Pass 22 K22FC

PR>15kw
DR 10kw, 36-10-29/
115-14-45

AF 15kw, 42-59-51/ 71-

52-21; DCC for W17Cl

PR>6.96kw/

340m, 40-45-22/ 73-
59-12; CL from Ely,
Nevada; amendment
from 7.09kw/ 338m
FC to independent

PR<2.11kw

QR from 26, 200w

PG>15kw

PG 105kw/ 424m

PG<315m, 36-30-56/
95-46-14
PG>15kw, 36-24-28/
97-59-54

DC 74w, 42-27-14/
123-19-06

Pennsylvania

Scranton 31 WSWB PG>356m; PC

Texas

Corpus Christi 20 K20JT PC>6kw

El Paso 7 KVIA-TV QR from 7, 463kw/
577m; amendment
from 263kw

Longview 36 KLGV-LP  DC 8kw

San Antonio 20 KRTX-LD DG 15kw, 29-17-38/
98-15-31; CC from
K20BW

Tyler 46 K46KW NW 500w, 32-21-52/

95-16-21 (EICB-TV
East)

Virginia

Winchester 47 WAZW-LD QR from 46, 360w, 38-
50-59/ 78-08-53

Washington

Tonasket 8, KO08CX, DC

10 K10DL

WFSB Hartford, Connecticut has asked the FCC to
require KVNV to use virtual channel 33.

KVNYV is of course the station moving from Ely, Nevada
to New Jersey, with its transmitter to be located in New
York City. KVNV will be on RF channel 3.

WFSB was on channel 3 in the analog era. It still uses
virtual channel 3 but is on RF channel 33.

The coverage areas of the two stations will overlap in
Fairfield County, Connecticut.

WFSB wants to avoid a virtual channel conflict — they
wish to ensure there is only one virtual channel 3 in
Fairfield County. The ATSC standard anticipated this
type of conflict and provided for exactly the relief
WFSB is requesting.

forthwestohio.com

WNWO-TV CH49
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INDEX OF ABBREVIATIONS

APP: application $: Stereo

APP Mod: Change to an already submitted application STA: Special Temporary Authorization

Class: FM license class XL: Transmitter Location change to

CoL: City-of-License > change to [in formats}

CP:  construction permit (authority to broadcast with facilities <: an increase to [in technical data]

noted) > a decrease to [in technical data]

CP Mod: change to an already granted CP [1: Calls in brackets signifies assumed or applied-for status

DA: directional antenna Note: antenna heights are HAAT except where noted

FF: French language

—— CANADA ——
— CALL LETTER CHANGES —
Old Call New Call

AB Lac LaBiche 90.5 CFWE CFWE-FM6

AB Vegreville 106.5 CP CKVG-FM

BC Grand Forks 102.3 CP CKGF-FM

BC Merritt 959 CP VF2620

MB Portage La Prairie 93.1 CFRY-1 CHPO-FM

NS Sydney 97.5 CP CKJIM-FM2

QC Havre St-Pierre 89.7 CP VF2666

QC Sherbrooke 1055 CP VF2665

— FORMAT and SLOGAN CHANGES —

AB Bonnyville 99.7 CFNA-FM New slogan is Country 99

AB Calgary 101.5 CKCE-FM > to Hot AC, remaining KOOL-FM

BC Kelowna 103.9 CJUI-FM > Variety Hits: Juice FM

BC Prince George 97.3 CJCI-FM New slogan is Country 97

BC Quesnel 100.3 CKCQ-FM New slogan is Cariboo Country [includes // CKWL-570 Williams Lake]

BC Vancouver 95.3 CKZZ-FM New slogan is Z 95.3, remaining Hot AC

MB Winnipeg 104.7 CIUR-FM Adds more Classic Hits to its Hip-Hop format, and is now Rhythm 104.7

NB Moncton 91.9 CKNI-FM > AC [approved to remove Specialty FM license requirements]

NB Saint John 88.9 CHNI-FM > AC [approved to remove Specialty FM license requirements]

NB Saint John 98.9 CJYC-FM > Classic Hits: Kool 98

NB Saint John 103.5 CJRP-FM > Christian Country [approved to remove Specialty FM license requirements;

includes CJRP-FM1 Rothesay]

NS Dartmouth-Halifax 92.9 CFLT-FM > Variety Hits: Jack FM

ON Kingston 104.3 CKWS-FM > Hot AC: Hits 104.3 Um '

ON Markham 105.9 CFMS-FM New slogan is The Region J p-

ON Ottawa 106.9 CKQB-FM > CHR: Jump 106.9 [includes CKQB-FM1 99.9 Pembroke] 1069

ON Thunder Bay 105.3 CKTG-FM > Country: Country 105 o8 T ET

ON Woodstock 103.9 CKDK-FM > Country: Country 104

— TECHNICAL CHANGES —
GRANTS FOR NEW STATIONS
CP granted for:

AB Hinton 1049 CP 480 W-V//1.1 kW-H/345 m, 53-24-35/117-47-20; Class B1; $ [will be Active Rock]

AB Vegreville 106.5 CKVG-FM 13 kW/108 m, 53-28-26/111-50-39; Class B1; $ [will be Country]

BC Grand Forks 102.3 CKGF-FM 1.043 kWI/(-) 353 m DA, 49-00-39/118-23-29; Class A; $ [will be Classic Rock]

BC Hornby Island 96.5 CHFR-FM 50 W-H/62 m, 49-32-05/124-40-09; Class LP; Mono [will replace the current 5-Watt
station now on the air at Hornby Island]

BC Merritt 95.9 VF2620 50 W-V/(-) 119 m, 50-06-35/120-47-05; Class LP; $ [will be non-commercial Religious
- Seventh Day Adventist Church of Merritt, and be // VOAR-1210 St. John’s, NL]

NS Sydney 97.5 CKJIM-FM2 830 W/(-) 7 m, 46-08-27/60-10-54; Class A; $ [will be Community/Variety; FF. La
Cooperative Radio Cheticamp and be // CKIJM 106.1 Cheticamp]

ON Arnprior 107.7 CP 1.4 kW/142 m DA, 45-19-04/76-19-55; Class A; $ [assumes this frequency, currently
held by CHMY-FM1, arelay of CHMY-FM 96.1 Renfrew; the new stand-alone facility
will offer a “Gold-based” Adult Contemporary format serving Arnprior, McNab and
Braeside]

ON Beardmore 107.1 CP 260 W/74 m, 49-34-01/87-58-25; Class A; $ [will be Hot AC and be // CFNO 93.1
Marathon]

ON Tillsonburg 88.7 CP 8.18 kW/79 m DA, 42-53-30/80-45-11; Class B1; Mono [will be CBC Radio One //
CBCL-FM 93.5 London]

QC Dolbeau-Mistassini 101.3 CP 395 W/28 m, 48-53-32/72-11-31; Class A; $ [will be FF-language locally-produced
news/talk/music; Société d’information Lac-St-Jean]

QC Havre Saint Pierre 89.7 VF2666 20 W-VI/(-) 26 m DA, 50-35-34/63-10-59; Class LP; $ [Club Social Nord Est.]

QC Sherbrooke 105.5 VF2665 28 W-V/4 m, 45-24-36/71-53-11; Class LP; $ [will be FF-language Variety; Cegec du
Sherbrooke]

GRANTS TO EXISTING STATIONS



AB
ON
AB
AB
AB

AB
MB

ON
ON

ON
ON

QcC
QC

AB

NS

ON
QC
QC
ON
ON
ON
ON

ON

ON
ON

AB

BC
BC

BC
NB
NB
NB

ON
ON

QC

Lac La Biche
Thunder Bay
High Prairie
Manning
Peace River

Peace River
Virden

Toronto
Wallaceburg
Windsor
Matane

Bolton
Nipissing
Scarborough
Stouffville

La Baie-Saguenay
Maliotenam

Spruce Grove

Liverpool

Ottawa

Perce
Pointe-a-la-Garde
Scarborough
Scarborough
Scarborough
Scarborough

Scarborough

Carleton Place
Cobalt

Edmonton

Chilliwack
Greenwood

Vancouver
Moncton

Saint John
Saint John

Caledon
Smooth Rock Falls

Natashquan

90.5

105.3

93.5
92.1
94.9
106.1
103.3

103.9
99.1
99.1
95.3

CFWE-FM6

CKTG-FM

CKVH-FM
CKKX-FM1
CKYL-FM1
CKKX-FM
CIVM-FM

CIRR-FM

CKXS-FM
CJAM-FM
CHOE-FM

CP granted for:

< 19.6 kW/< 100 m, XL to 54-37-08/111-56-58; (to) Class B1; (to) $ [now on here,
moving from 89.9 kHz with an upgrade in facilities]

100 Kw-H/309 m, 48-31-27/89-06-53; Class C; $ [now on here, moving from
105.3with an upgrade in facilities]

29 kw/< 129 m, XL to 55-32-28/116-07-14; (To) Class B; $

1.2 kW> (-) 10 m, 56-55-52/117-37-38; Class A; $

2.5 kW/< 155 m, XL to 56-14-07/117-15-55; Class A; $

2.5 kW/< 155 m (to non-DA), XL to 56-14-07/117-15-55; Class A; $

CP granted to temporarily reduce power to 50 Watts, decrease antenna height and
relocate transmitter. Plans to relocate the transmitter site plans did not
materialize. The temporary authorization is granted until new full power
transmitter site becomes operational.

<225 W/< 23 m (to) DA, XL to 43-39-04/79-23-05; (to) Class A; $

<3 kW/< 87 m DA, 42-37-38/82-18-28; Class A; $

<2.084 kW/< 51 m, 42-18-17/83-04-03; Class A; $

> 14.6 kW/180 m, 48-49-54/67-21-50; (to) Class B1; $

N

VVVANA

APPLICATIONS FROM EXISTING/PROPOSED FACILITIES

105.5
97.1

102.7
102.7

93.7
104.5

88.1

99.3

92.7

91.9

92.3

102.7

102.7

102.7

102.7

102.7

107.7
107.9

94.9

89.5
96.7

104.3

91.9

88.9

103.5

102.7
88.5

104.1

CJFB-FM
CHYQ-FM

CJIVF-FM
CIWS-FM
CBJ-FM6
CKAU-FM

Applies for:

< 5 kW-H/>9 m (to) DA, XL to 43-51-10/79-41-33; (to) Class A; $; move to 102.7

> 6.5 kW/> 46 m, XL to 46-23-12/79-50-04; (to) Class B1; $; Change ColL to Sturgeon
Falls

1.2 kW/< 77 m (to) DA, XL to 43-48-41/79-13-34; Class A; $

1 kW (adding H)/> 30 m (to) DA, XL to 43-58-21/79-14-35; (to) Class A; $

655 W/32 m DA, 48-21-08/70-53-54; (to) Class A; Mono; move to 102.1

6 kW/< 65 m, XL to 50-13-12/66-12-18; (to) Class A; Mono

ANNNANA

APPLICATIONS FOR NEW FACILITIES

APP

CJQC-FM

CJVN-FM
APP
CBGA-FM20
CJIVF-FM
CKFG-FM1
APP

APP

APP

CKUA-FM

CHWK-FM
CKGF-FM2

CHHR-FM
CKNI-FM
CHNI-FM
CJRP-FM

CFGM-FM
CHYD-FM

CKNA-FM

UNITED STATES AND TERRITORIES

Old Call

Applies for:

6 kW/152 m, 53-38-45/114-00-14; Class B1; $; would be Country [Blackgold
Broadcasting]

50 W/60 m, 44-03-59/64-42-57; Class LP; $ [would be Community/Variety;
application by The CJQC Radio Society seeks to return station to the air after going
silent in 2011]

50 W-V/41 m, 45-26-13/75-39-29; Class LP; $ [would be a non-commercial Specialty
station; Christian/ FF]

440 W/362 M, 48-31-36/64-14-37; Class A; $ [would be FF Tourist Information; Radio
du Rocher Perce]

4.53 kW-V//4.74 kW-H/215 m DA, 48-04-58/66-34-50; Class B1; ; Mono [would be //
CBGA-FM 102.1 Matane; CBC Premiere Chaine

1.2 kW/77 m DA, 43-48-41/79-13-34; Class A; $ [would be commercial Specialty;
Multilingual; East FM]

1.5 kW/55 m DA, 43-49-45/79-14-38; Class A; $ [would be // CKFG-FM 98.7 Toronto;
Intercity Broadcasting Network]

1.3 kW-H/77 m DA, 43-48-41/79-13-34; Class A; Mono [would be commercial
Specialty; Multilingual; Multicultural Broadcasting Company]

1.2 kW/73 m DA, 43-48-41/79-13-34; Class A; $ would be commercial specialty FM;
Multilingual; World Band Media]

1.2.kW/73 m DA, 43-48-41/79-13-34; Class A; $

DENIALS AND DISMISSALS —

Application denied for a new station here (see related 107.7 approval at Arnprior)
Application denied for a new station here

— OTHERNEWS —

Applies to remove requirement to broadcast 6.5 hours per week of formal
educational programming

Applies to reduce required Canadian content requirement from 40% to 35%

This former originating station for the Mountain FM Network will become a relay of
the new CKGF 102.3 Grand Forks

Applies to remove requirements to broadcast 15% of its programming per week to
special interest music and Jazz/Blues

Application approved to remove Specialty FM license requirements. Will change
format to AC from News-Talk

Application approved to remove Specialty FM license requirements. Will change
format to AC from News-Talk

Applies for a format change from 50% Talk / 50% Classic Hits to Christian Country
[includes CIRP-FM1 Rothesay]

Applies to rescind their license and transfer allotment to Bolton

Cochrane Polar Bear Club has been granted an extension to February 19, 2016 to
get this 50 Watt relay station of CFDY-FM 104.7 Cochrane on the air

Applies to reduce spoken word programming from 15% to 10%

CALL LETTER CHANGES —

FULL POWER STATIONS

New Call

Old Call New Call




New Hope
Anchorage
Green Valley
Oro Valley
Sacramento

Bennett
Blanca
Ledyard
Tallulah Falls
Mangilao
Ankeny
Ames

Clinton

Decatur
Hartselle
Madison
Florence Community
Payson
Phoenix
Alturas

Arcata
Bakersfield
Fountain Valley, etc
Frazier Park
Frazier Park
Greenville
Morro Bay
Middletown
Sonora
Stockton
Canon City
Fort Morgan
Greeley
Loveland
Flagler Beach
Miami

Miami Beach
North Dade
North Lauderdale
Palakta

Ruskin

Sun City Center
Tampa
Wimauma

Blue Ridge
Conyers
Dawsonville
Marietta
Kailua-Kona
Monmouth
Vandalia
Wheaton
Kokomo
Dubuque
Erlanger
Nicholasville
Galliano
Houma

Lake Providence
New Orleans
New Orleans
Oak Grove
Slidell
Harpswell
Hudson
Waterville
Addison

Lowell
Muskegon Heights
Three Oaks

Citronelle
Florence
Benson
Benson
Casas Adobes
Dolan Springs
Douglas
Green Valley
Hereford
Huachuca City
Kingman
Ligurta
Nogales

Oro Valley
Quartzsite
Quartzsite
Quartzsite
Quartzsite
Quartzsite

103.5
102.1
92.1
102.1
106.5
. then

107.1

97.7
107.7
91.7
99.5
106.3
105.1
94.7

107.9
98.3
101.7
1011
100.7
95.9
99.1
105.1
103.3
90.3
104.1
107.3
91.3
97.3
107.5
103.5
93.5
93.3
97.1
95.3
104.7
97.3
96.1
107.1
103.1
103.9
101.1
101.9
96.3
96.5
102.1
92.7
102.1
96.7
100.1
100.5
105.9
103.1
99.1
104.9
98.3
95.5
94.1
102.7
93.9
102.5
98.9
102.3
98.9
92.7
97.5
96.3
100.7
95.7
92.3
100.9
93.5

90.9
97.9
103.3
104.1
95.3
94.7
102.1
94.5
102.7
102.7
96.1
92.7
94.5
102.5
92.9
97.7
1015
103.7
107.1

MP Garapan-Saipan
MA Brewster
NM Alamogordo
NY Indian Lake
NY Montgomery
OK Edmond
OR Manzanita
SC Greer

TN Wayneshboro
TX Refugio
VT Middlebury
VT Swanton
WI Augusta

LPEM STATIONS

WHWT WHVK
KDBZ KTMB
KFMA KCMT
KCMT KFMA
KBzZC KWOD
KWOD KUDL
KDHT-FM KXDE
CP KPDS
WSKP WWRX
WNGM WHTD
KPXP KZGU
KPTL KDXA
KCCQ KCYZ
WQQR WZYK
Old Call New Call
NEW WAJF-LP
CP WYZK-LP
CP WDZK-LP
CP KOHF-LP
KPDJ-LP KPJM-LP
CP KPCR-LP
KFNL-LP KILN-LP
CP KRFH-LP
CP KYAD-LP
CP KLIE-LP
CP KFPP-LP
CP KWDB-LP
CP KBIV-LP
CP KEBF-LP
NEW WMDX-LP
CP KAAD-LP
CP KWDC-LP
CP KBBA-LP
CP KWIV-LP
CP KSIK-LP
CP KMKZ-LP
CP WQFB-LP
CP WSKT-LP
CP WUGR-LP
CP WDKK-LP
CP WFBJ-LP
CP WPRD-LP
CP WPHX-LP
CP WYYE-LP
CP WYXZ-LP
CP WKOT-LP
CP WXFC-LP
CP WHJU-LP
CP WDVL-LP
CP WNIZ-LP
CP KONA-LP
CP WPFS-LP
CP WEMV-LP
CP WJRY-LP
CP WTSX-LP
CP KCRD-LP
WFKC-LP WCXE-LP
CP WJINW-LP
CP KZYL-LP
CP KYYL-LP
CP KLPM-LP
CP WXDR-LP
CP WHIV-LP
CcP KOGQ-LP
CP KYSW-LP
CP WHPW-LP
NEW WLUT-LP
CP WTNP-LP
CP WQAR-LP
WIPE-LP WRWW-LP
CP WFFR-LP
CP WRHZ-LP

St. Cloud
Two Harbors
Kansas City
Kennett
Billings
Roundup

Creighton
Las Vegas
Pahrump
Espanola
Kennedy
Rochester
Albemarle
Mt. Airy
Hillsborough
Raleigh
Raleigh
Wake Forest
Wilson
Yadkinville

Yadkinville
Rockford
Oklahoma City
Coos Bay
Portland
Veneta

Upper Gwynedd
Bamberg
Belton

Clover
Florence

Hot Springs
Dresden
Gatlinburg
Brownsboro
Burnet
Dallas
Emory
Granite Shoals
Jacksonville
Lamarque
La Rue
Lubbock
San Marcos
Bristol
Galax

Rocky Mount
Sweet Briar
South Royalton
Athens

Sun Prairie
Lusk

TRANSLATOR and BOOSTER STATIONS

Old Call New Call
W214BW W215Cl
W253AH W250BY
CcP K277CW
CcP K281CC
CP K237FX
K284BE K287BJ
CcP K271CF
CcP K233CwW
CP K274CS
CcP K274CT
CcP K241CG
CcP K224EV
CP K233CX
CcP K273CN
CcP K225BX
CcP K249EU
CP K268CH
CcP K279CM
CP K296GR

Quartzsite
Sierra Vista
Tortolita
Tucson
Tucson
Tucson
Tucson
Tucson
Tucson
Yuma
Yuma
Barstow
Blythe
Blythe
Borrego Springs
Cactus City
Carlsbad

El Centro
El Centro

99.5
89.1
95.9
105.9
88.1
88.1
88.9
103.3
100.7
106.1
90.1
89.9
101.5

96.1

99.5
100.5
102.5
100.5
105.5
. then

95.9
100.1
106.9

96.7
101.3
104.3
101.5
101.3
104.7

95.7
101.9

96.5
100.3
101.5
. then

103.3

101.3
93.9
98.1
95.1
92.5
92.9

102.3
99.5

102.3
92.5

. then
92.7

106.3

101.1
94.7

107.3

104.1
98.3
92.9

107.9
99.5
97.3

102.9

104.1

103.5
99.9

. then
97.3
92.7
96.5
97.7

103.5
95.1

107.7
99.1
94.3
92.5
96.5

103.3

105.7

106.7

107.9
95.5

100.3
92.1
93.3
96.3
95.7

101.1

104.9
93.7

100.5

KPXP KZGU

CP WBUH

CP KZHM

WNAK-FM  WXLE

WNYX WQCD

KCSC KUCO

CP KQMI

WOLT WRTH

WMBZ WWON-FM

CP KXHM

WOXM WVXM

WNGF WGLG

CP WwwJcC
Old Call New Call
CP WROJ-LP
NEW KTWH-LP
CcP KPPZ-LP
CP KCJS-LP
NEW KQLG-LP
NEW KRCB-LP
KRCB-LP KQLJ-LP
CP KNIL-LP
CP KHSJ-LP
NEW KWKI-LP
NEW KSHF-LP
NEW WWKP-LP
CP WAYO-LP
CP WABZ-LP
WFOG-LP  WZEX-LP
CP WHUP-LP
CP WHOA-LP
CcP WKRP-LP
CcP WSHP-LP
CP WJIQY-LP
WFOG-LP  WZEX-LP
WZEX-LP  WEXZ-LP
WPVR-LP  WTHZ-LP
CP WRKD-LP
CP KWDW-LP
CP KJAJ-LP
CP KQRO-LP
CP KOCF-LP
CcP WEMK-LP
CcP WBSC-LP
WATC-LP  WQAT-LP
CP WTPJ-LP
CP WRFQ-LP
WRFQ-LP  WYRF-LP
CP KJFP-LP
CP WXOL-LP
CcP WJFS-LP
CP KJBB-LP
CP KZTO-LP
CP KEJC-LP
CcP KKVI-LP
CcP KLKE-LP
CP KRVJ-LP
CP KHEA-LP
CcP KCMK-LP
CcP KVIO-LP
CP KZSM-LP
CP WBCM-LP
CcP WEXZ-LP
WEXZ-LP  WFOG-LP
WFJZ-LP WPVR-LP
CP WSWE-LP
CcP WFVR-LP
CcP WVCU-LP
NEW WSPU-LP
CP KING-LP
Old Call New Call
CP K299BK
CP K256CJ
CcP K232FD
CcP K223Cl
CP K243CC
CcP K277CV
K240DT K236CD
CcP K294CR
CP K300CV
CcP K238BX
CcP K262CN
K219KN K221GB
CP K227CV
CP K242CP
CcP K239CE
CP K266BX
CP K285GU
CcP K229CU
CcP K263BO



Fallbrook

Indio
Lagunitas
Oceanside
Palmdale
Rincon

Santa Clarita
Spring Valley
Tularcitos & Carmel
Aurora

Denver
Commerce City
Glendale
Greenwood Village
Pueblo

Lady Lake
North Palm Beach
Orlando

Dublin
Connersville
Shelbyville
Amite
Cumberland
Harwichport
Unionville
Hastings
Hammonton
Las Cruces
Las Cruces
Organ
Orogrande
Darien Center
Durham
Lancaster
Coweta
Wheeler, etc

Cullman
Fulton

New Hope
Arizona City
Eloy

Globe

Page

Sun City

Tucson
Wickenburg
Arcata
Hamford
Inglewood

San Diego
Shingletown
West Covina
Poncha Springs
Sterling
Manchester
Washington
Coral Cove
Islamorada
Panama City Beach
White Springs
College Park
Makawao
Wailuku

St. Maries
Paris

Brazil
Cannelton
Charlestown
Boone

Keokuk

Boone
Whitesville
Folsom

Lake Charles
Garapan-Saipan
Athol

Alpena
Bloomfield Hills
Harbor Springs
Iron Mountain
Mt. Pleasant
Marquette
Negaunee
Oscoda

Sault Ste. Marie
Standish
Duluth

East Grand Forks
Lumberton
Kennett

Poplar Bluff
Omaha
Bethlehem

Des Moines
Maljamar

106.7
107.9
99.3
96.1
96.7
88.1
100.3
94.3
97.3
107.1
107.1
107.1
107.1
107.1
99.3
102.7
93.3
94.1
102.1
106.9
100.1
97.3
94.1
100.5
99.7
104.3
104.1
93.5
97.1
94.9
99.5
100.1
104.7
105.3
107.7
104.3

95.5
89.3
103.5
106.5
91.1
100.3
93.3
106.3

104.1
105.3
105.1
107.5
103.9
102.9
105.3
98.3
97.5
104.7
102.5
100.3
107.9
89.3
100.1
88.7
100.5
94.3
95.1
92.1
98.5
92.7
105.7
104.3
98.3
95.3
98.3
97.1
104.7
93.5
97.9
99.9
91.7
88.1
103.9
93.1
89.5
94.1
99.5
95.7
98.3
96.9
98.9
104.3
95.3
102.5
103.5
100.7
99.9
88.5
98.7

K217CO
KDHT-FM3
KDHT-FM4
KDHT-FM5
KDHT-FM6
KDHT-FM7
APP
W259AS
W230CG
W229CA
W273CB
W296BA
cp
K248BF
WQZK-1
W264BA
K262BU
K280FG

CP
W290CP
CP
K205EU

K294CS PA  Lancaster 106.3 CP W292ET
K300CW PA  Milford 88.1 W255CM W201DO
K222CO PR San Juan 101.5 W267BL W268BK
K241CF SC Columbia 106.3 CP W292EU
K244EW SC Seneca 102.9 W277BX W275BJ
K201IS TN  Nashville 98.7 CP W254CK
KSWD-1 TX Cotulla 975 CP K248CQ
K232FE TX Devine 98.9 KLMO-1 KLMO-FM1
K247BL TX Dilley 99.9 CP K260CH
KXDE-FM3 TX Donna 949 CP K235CI
KXDE-FM4 TX El Paso 95.1 K240DT K236CD
KXDE-FM5 TX El Paso 101.7 CP K269GF
KXDE-FM6 TX  Lockhart 97.3 K300CM K247CB
KXDE-FM7 TX  Luling 101.1 K269FD K266BW
KPCR-1 TX  McAllen 941 CP K231CL
W274BR TX  McAllen 98.1 CP K251BL
W227CX TX  McAllen 1045 CP K283CE
W231CT TX Montoya 935 CP K228FH
W271ClI TX  Orvil 104.1 CP K281CB
W295BT TX Rio Grande City 1069 CP K295CI
W261CO TX Roma 1055 CP K288GW
K247BJ TX San Jose 943 CP K232FC
WQZK-FM1 TX  South Padre Island 106.1 CP K291CF
W263CU UT  Bountiful 107.1 KEGH-2 KEGH-FM2
K259BF UT Cedar City 95.5 K249DR K238BO
K282BE UT Cedar City 101.1 K269DG K266BR
W281BN UT Ogden 107.1 KEGH-1 KEGH-FM1
K228FI UT  Provo 107.1 KEGH-4 KEGH-FM4
K246CG UT  Salt Lake City 107.1 KEGH-3 KEGH-FM3
K235CH WA Colville 1045 APP KGZG-2
K258CP WA Eaglemount 103.1 CP K276FZ
W261CR WA Gig Harbor 105.7 K229BL K289BZ
W284CP WA  Oroville, etc 91.7 K220CR K219LY
W287CL WI  Oshkosh 107.7 CP W299BW
K299BJ WI  Rhinelander 107.5 W244BU W298BV
K282BM

— FORMAT AND SLOGAN CHANGES —
Full Power and LP Facilities

WRJIM-LP
WJIK
WHVK
KKMR
KVNG
KQMR
KXAZ
KOMR

KQTH
KHOV-FM
KRFH-LP
KRDA
KRCD
KLQV
KRDG
KRCV
Kwuz
KNNG
WYPH-LP
WBIG-FM
WSRZ-FM
WAZQ
WVVE
WJILN
WNNX
KDLX
KAOI-FM
KXJO
WBOW
WFNB
wcJiz
WAYG
KWQW
KOKX-FM
KWQW
WXCM
WJSH
KPPM-LP
KRSI
WFNX
WCML-FM
WBFH
WCMW-FM
WIMK
WCMU-FM
WUPK
WNGE
WCMB-FM
WCMZ-FM
WWCM
KTCO-FM
KZLT-FM
WZNF
KCJS-LP
KLUE
KGBI-FM
WZNC-LP
KENU
KMTH

Signs on with Variety
Returns to the air with Religious Teaching [Penfold Communications Network]
Returns to the air with Contemporary Christian: K-Love

Changes slogan to Mas Variedad 106.3/106.5, remaining SS Adult hits

Adds Contemporary Christian format
Changes slogan to 100.3 Phoenix

> Adult Hits: 93.3 Jack FM [Westwood One - Jack FM]
Changes slogan to Mas Variedad 106.3/106.5, remaining SS Adult

Hits

> News/Talk: 104.1 KQTH
Changes slogan to 100.3 Phoenix
Signs on with Adult Alternative
Changes slogan to Mas Variedad 107.5, remaining SS Adult hits
Changes slogan to Mas Variedad 98.3, remaining SS Adult hits
Changes slogan to Mas Variedad 102.9, remaining SS Adult hits
> Classic Hits [Westwood One - Classic Hits/Oldies]

Changes slogan to Mas Variedad 98.3, remaining SS Ad

Adds slogan Hippie Radio 97.5
> Hot AC [Westwood One- Hot AC]
Signs on with Religious Teaching

> Classic Rock

> Classic Hits: Suncoast's Greatest Hits

Returns to the air with Christian CHR/Rock: Call FM

Changes slogan to Groove 100.1

Signs on with Black Gospel: The Source 88.7
> Classic Rock

R&B Oldies: 94 X
Classic Rock

News/Talk [National Public Radio]
Adult Contemporary: The Wabash Valley's Best Variety
Hot AC: B-92.7
Classic Rock [Westwood One - Classic Rock]

VVVVYVYV

ult hits

> Christian AC: Way FM // WAYK 105.9 Valley Station, Kentucky

Changes slogan to 98.3 The Torch, remaining Talk
Adds Westwood One - Classic Hits/Oldies Network
Changes slogan to 98.3 The Torch

> Rock: 97X Rocks

> Classic Country: Highway 104.7

Signs on with Variety

Changes slogan to The Kat 97.9

> Adult Alternative: The River

New slogan is CMU Public Radio

Returns to the air with Adult Alternative

New slogan is CMU Public Radio

> Classic Rock

New slogan is CMU Public Radio

> Classic Rock: 93 Rock

Changes slogan to Oldies 99.5 ]
New slogan is CMU Public Radio

New slogan is CMU Public Radio

New slogan is CMU Public Radio

New slogan is Kat Country 98.9

> Adult Contemporary: 104.3 Cities FM

> CHR: 95.3 The Gorilla

Signs on with Religious Teaching

Adds slogan: Hits Now 103.5

New slogan is Fish

Signs on with Variety

Changes slogan to KENW Public Radio Network
Changes slogan to KENW Public Radio Network

6. B0 Warns



AL

CA
GA
MD
NE
NY
NC

Portales
Red River
Ruidoso
Tucumcari
Bay Shore

Garden City

New York
Pulteney
Buxton
Cullowhee
Bismarck
Minot
Edmond
Ponca City
Manzanita
Bellefonte
Renovo
Cookeville
Milan
Waynesboro
Bee Cave
Brownfield
Childress
Childress

Clarksville
Cypress
Galveston
Harlingen
Hico

Hooks
Jacksonville
Kempner
Livingston
New Boston
Thorndale
Winnie
Middlebury
Frederiksted
Cheweleh
Wenatchee
Merrill
Minocqua

Palm Springs
Rome

White Marsh
Nebraska City
Malone
Wilmington

Palm Springs
Owensboro
Nebraska City
Malone
Wilmington
Perry
Waynesboro

Benson

Benson
Casas Adobes
Douglas
Green Valley
Hereford

Huachuca City
Kingman
Ligurta
Nogales
Oro Valley
Tucson
Quartzsite
Quartzsite
Quartzsite
Quartzsite
Quartzsite
Quartzsite
Sierra Vista

Tortolita

89.5
90.1
88.5
88.9
103.1

92.7

102.7
92.9
99.9
90.5
98.7

105.3
90.1
99.3
88.9
90.3

106.9
89.9
92.3

100.7

104.9
89.7
96.1
99.7

98.5
101.7
106.5

96.1
107.7

97.3
107.9
106.9

97.9

95.1

99.3
105.3

89.1
103.5
102.7
102.1
104.1

95.9

107.3
99.5
104.9
105.5
102.7
95.9

107.3
100.5
105.5
102.7

95.9
105.1
100.7

103.3

104.1
95.3
102.1
94.5
102.7

102.7
96.1
92.7
94.5

102.5
92.5
92.9
97.7

101.5

103.7

107.1

107.7
99.1

94.3

KENW-FM Changes slogan to KENW Public Radio Network

KCElI Signs on with Variety
KENG Changes slogan to KENW Public Radio Network .8103
KENM Changes slogan to KENW Public Radio Network S
WBZO > Rock: Long Island's Classic Hits of the 70's, 80's
and More! . 1
WQBU-FM > Spanish News-Talk: Univision America [Univision
e e o e
WWEFS > Hot AC {
WQKA-LP Signs on with Variety
WHDX Returns to the air with Variety: Radio Hatteras
WwCuU > Classic Rock: Power 90.5
KACL > Classic Hits @ ’
KZPR > Active Rock: The Fox 105.3 Rock []
KUCO Changes slogan to Classical Radio 90.1/91.9 Your Classic Hits Station
KLOR-FM > Classic Hits: Classic Hits Station
KQMI Signs on with Classical: All Classical Public Media
WJIVM Signs on with Religious Teaching [We Are One Body Radio Network]
WQKK > Hot AC
WRIM Signs on with Religious Teaching: Risen Radio [Eternal Word Network]
WYNU > Classic Hits: U92 il
WWON-FM > Oldies: Big Oldies 930 [Cumulus - True Oldies] 1 |
KTXX-FM Adds secondary format Classic Hits [L ]
KLTB Signs on with Spanish Religious: Radio Vida [Radio Vida] St A
KCTX-FM Changes slogan to 96 One The One CoanloTiisfr 190
KCHT Returns to the air (here; ex: 104.1) with Sports: ESPN 99.7 [ESPN
Radio Network]
KGAP > Classic Hits: Kool 95.1 and 98.5 [is // KEWL-FM 95.1 New Boston]
KCYB-LP Signs on with Variety
KOVE-FM Changes slogan to Mas Varieded 106.5, remaining SS Adult hits
KBTQ Changes slogan to Mas Variedad 96.1, remaining SS Adult hits
KCBN > Contemporary Christian/Religious Teaching: Encouraging Music . . . Words Of
Hope
KJUK-LP Signs on with Variety
KRVJ-LP Signs on with Religious Teaching
KOOV > Country: Shooter FM
KXAX-LP > Variety
KEWL-FM > Classic Hits: Kool 95.1 and 98.5 [is // KGAP 98.5 Clarksville]
KOKE-FM > Country: KOKE FM
KXXF Returns to the air with Classic Rock: Radio Free Texas
WOXM\ Signs on with Classical: VPR Classical [Classical 24]
WAXJ > Urban AC/Ethnic: 103.5 The Reef
KCHW Signs on with “Community Radio”
KPQ-FM > Classic Rock: The Quake
WMZK > Hot AC: Magic 104.1
WMQA-FM > Classic Hits

Translators

K297BO > Beautiful Music // KWXY-1340 Cathedral City
W258CH > Sports: 99.5 The Jock
W285EJ > Alternative: HFS Radio
K288GS > Classic Hits // WNCY-1600 Nebraska City
W274BI Changes slogan to 102.7 WICY // WICY-1490 Malone
W240AS > Sports: ESPN 630 // WMFD-630 Wilmington
530.:..])
ESriil
— FM and AM SIMULCASTS —
Simulcasts:
K297BO KWXY-1340 Cathedral City
W263BG WVJS-1420 Owensboro
K288GS KNCY-1600 Nebraska City
W274BI WICY-1490 Malone
W240AS WMFD-630 Wilmington
KOSB KOKP-1020 Perry and KOKB-1580 Blackwell [a ‘Trimulcast’!]

WWON-FM WWON-930 Waynesboro

NEW TRANSLATOR STATION AFFILIATIONS —

Power (Watts) Will Relay:
K277CW 50 KWRB 90.9 Bisbee, which relays
KVMV 96.9 McAllen, Texas
CP K281CC
K237FX 10-H DA (020°) KGMS-940 Tucson
K271CF 20 DA (035°) KCDQ 95.3 Douglas
K233CW 50 KFLT-FM 88.5 Tucson
K274CS 50 DA (350-050 & KXKR 101.7 Huachuca City
110-130°)
K274CT 40 KCDQ 95.3 Douglas
K241CG 175-V DA (030°) KJJJ 102.3 Laughlin, Nevada
K224EV 13-H DA (090 & 270°) KUBO 88.7 Calexico, California
K233CX 140 DA (355°) KNOG 91.7 Nogales
K273CN 10-H DA (355°) KVOI-1030 Cortaro
K223ClI 10 KGVY-1080 Green Valley
K225BX 10-V DA (045°) KWFH 90.3 Parker
K249EU 250-V DA (070°) KRRK 100.7 Desert Hills
K268CH 10-V DA (290°) KZUL-FM 104.5 Lake Havasu City
K279CM 10-V DA (290°) KRRK 100.7 Desert Site
K296GR 50 DA (180°) KNLB 91.1 Lake Havasu City
K299BK 250-V DA (070°) KWFH 90.3 Parker
K256CJ 50 KWRB 90.9 Bisbee, which relays

KVMV 96.9 McAllen, Texas
K232FD 250-V DA (069°) KTKT-990 Tucson



AZ

CA

Tucson 96.5 K243CC 200-V DA (015°) KLTU 88.1 Mammoth

Tucson 103.3 K277CV 99 DA (340-070°) KLTU 88.1 Mammoth

Tucson 106.7 K294CR 8 KZAIl 89.9 Superior

Tucson 107.9 K300CV 9 KNOG 91.7 Nogales

Yuma 95.5 K238BX 50 KNLB 91.1 Lake Havasu City

Yuma 100.3 K262CN 50 KNLB 91.1 Lake Havasu City

Blythe 93.3 K227CV 10 DA (360°) KNLB 91.1 Lake Havasu City, Arizona

Blythe 96.3 K242CP 10 KMRO 90.3 Camarillo

Borrego Springs 95.7 K239CE 50 KYRM 91.9 Yuma

Cactus City 101.1 K266BX 10-V DA (090 & 270°) KUBO 88.7 Calexico

Carlsbad 1049 K285GU 10 DA (250°) KLVJ 100.1 Julian, which relays
KLVR 91.9 Middletown, California

El Centro 93.7 K229CU 5 KMRO 90.3 Camarillo

El Centro 100.5 K263BO 38 DA (240°) KYFC-LP 95.3 El Centro

Fallbrook 106.7 K294CS 1 KSDW 88.9 Temecula

Indio 107.9 K300CW 50 KODV 89.1 Barstow

Oceanside 96.1 K241CF 5 KWVE-FM 107.9 San Clemente

Palmdale 96.7 K244EW 10-V DA (095°) KWTD 91.9 Ridgecrest, which relays
KWTW 88.5 Bishop

Rincon 88.1 K201Is 10-V DA (270°) KAWZ 89.9 Twin Falls, Idaho

Spring Valley 94.3 K232FE 1-V DA (325°) KMYI 94.1 San Diego

Richmond Hill 95.1 W236CC 38 WLPT 88.3 Jesup, which relays
WLPE 91.7 Augusta

Shelbyville 100.1 W261CO 38 KDUV 88.9 Visalia, California

Hammonton 104.1 W281BN 63 DA (000-120 & WVBV 90.5 Medford Lakes

170-300°)

Las Cruces 93.5 K228FI 6 KLCF 91.1 Truth or Consequences

Las Cruces 97.1 K246CG 50 KFLQ 91.5 Albuquerque

Organ 94.9 K235CH 18-H DA (355°) KYCM 89.9 Alamogordo

Orogrande 99.5 K258CP 50 DA (090°) KYCM 89.9 Alamogordo

Darien Center 100.1 W261CR 30 WCOU 88.3 Attica

Durham 104.7 W284CP 250-V DA (189°) WKSL 93.9 Cary

Coweta 107.7 K299BJ 13 KIOP 88.3 Prague

Lancaster 106.3 W292ET 80 WRTL 90.7 Ephrata, which relays
WRTI 90.1 Philadelphia

Columbia 106.3 W292EU 55 WFMV 95.3 South Congaree

Nashville 98.7 W254CK 80 WAMB-1200 Nashville

Cotulla 97.5 K248CQ 50 KLIT 93.3 Ranchitos Los Lomas

Dilley 99.9 K260CH 20 KLIT 93.3 Ranchitos Los Lomas

Donna 949 K235CI 50 KVER 91.1 El Paso

El Paso 101.7 K269GF 7 KELP-FM 89.3 Mesquite, New Mexico

La Joya 103.5 K278CE 1 KOIR 88.5 Edinburg

McAllen 94.1 K231CL 7 KBIC 105.7 Raymondville

McAllen 98.1 K251BL 7 KBFM 104.1 Edinburg

McAllen 104.5 K283CE 50 KBIC 105.7 Raymondbville

Montoya 93.5 K228FH 4 KKLY 89.5 El Paso, which relays
KLVR 91.9 Middletown, California

Orvil 104.1 K281CB 50 KLIT 93.3 Ranchitos Los Lomas

Rio Grande City 106.9 K295CI 10 KEKO 101.7 Hebbronville

Roma 105.5 K288GW 50 KLIT 93.3 Ranchitos Los Lomas

San Jose 94.3 K232FC 20 KKLY 89.5 El Paso, which relays
KLVR 91.9 Middletown, California

South Padre Island 106.1 K291CF 50 KBNR 88.3 Brownsville

Eaglemount 103.1 K276Fz 1 KROH 91.1 Port Townsend

Oshkosh 107.7 W299BW 50 WORO 90.1 Green Bay

— GRANTS FOR NEW TRANSLATOR STATIONS —

Sierra Vista 1075 CP 50 KRMB 90.1 Bisbee, which relays
KNOG 91.7 Nogales

Blythe 925 CP 10 KNLB 91.1 Lake Havasu City, Arizona

The ‘mother’ stations noted here are taken from the applications on file at the FCC. If there any deviations from what are listed, please
contact us and we'll post an update / correction. Thanks.

Note: Unless otherwise noted, the number after DA (Directional Antenna) is the direction(s) in which the ERP is at its maximum

AZ

NM
TN

AL

X
uT
uT
uT
uTt

PR
uT

— APPLICATIONS FOR NEW TRANSLATOR STATIONS DISMISSED —

Nogales 99.9
Tucson 95.7

— REINSTATED TRANSLATOR STATIONS —
Albuquerque 105.5 K288CX 92-H DA (255°) Carl G. Brasher
Woodbury 96.7 W244CJ 10 Volunteer Broadcasting, LLC

— NEW BOOSTER STATIONS GRANTED —

Power Will Relay:
Cumberland 94.1 WQZK-FM1 6 kW-V DA (053°) WQZK-FM 94.1 Keyser, West Virginia
Devine 98.9 KLMO-FM1 2w KLMO-FM 98.9 Devine
Bountiful 107.1 KEGH-FM2 2.2 kW DA (360°) KEGH 106.9 Brigham City
Ogden 107.1 KEGH-FM1 500 W DA (160°) KEGH 106.9 Brigham City
Provo 107.1 KEGH-FM4 1.75 kW DA (345°) KEGH 106.9 Brigham City
Salt Lake City 107.1 KEGH-FM3 2.1 kW DA (130°) KEGH 106.9 Brigham City
— PETITIONS TO DENY FILED AGAINST FM BOOSTER APPLICATIONS —

Carolina 92.1
Salt Lake City 99.9




ME
FL

Holden
Lutz

Florence
Hartselle
Madison
Phoenix
Arcata

Blue Ridge
Blythe
Oxnard
Sacramento
San Pedro
Sonora
Stockton
Stockton
Walnut
Canon City
Fort Morgan
Greeley
Loveland
Nunn
Brooksville
Miami

Miami Beach
North Dade
North Lauderdale
Ruskin

Sun City Center
Wimauma
Conyers
Dawsonville
Fayetteville
McDonough
Savannah
Kailua-Kona
Kailua-Kona
Vandalia
Wheaton
Monroe City
Vincennes
Ulysses
Danville
Lexington
Nicholasville
Galliano
Houma

Lake Providence
New Orleans
Eastport
Waterville
Bethesda
Chicopee
Goshen
Mount Hermon
Springfield
Westhampton
Williamsburg
Worthington
Addison
Muskegon Heights
St. Cloud
Saint Paul
Biloxi
Gulfport
Kennett
Creighton
Las Vegas
Woodbridge
Poughkeepsie
Albemarle
Hillsborough
Mooresville
Raleigh
Rocky Mount
Statesville
Wake Forest
Wilson
Marion
Marion
Rockford
Norman
Oklahoma City
Oklahoma City
Shawnee
Bend

Bend

Coos Bay
Portland
Portland
Portland
Veneta
Caguas
Moca
Bamberg

97.7
101.1

88.1
98.3
101.7
95.9
105.1
92.7
92.5
94.1
92.1
100.7
103.5
93.3
93.5
104.7
93.3
97.1
95.3
104.7
98.5
88.1
96.1
107.1
103.1
103.9
101.9
96.3
102.1
102.1
96.7
102.1
101.9
102.5
100.5
100.9
103.1
99.1
98.9
98.7
100.3
93.5
95.7
94.1
102.7
93.9
102.5
102.3
93.3
100.7
97.7
98.7
103.1
106.7
98.5
97.7
97.9
103.3
95.7
100.9
96.1
104.7
104.3
103.9
102.5
95.9
100.1
107.9
94.7
101.5
104.7
99.1
95.7
100.3
99.1
96.5
100.3
107.1
107.5
101.3
93.7
93.9
99.3
107.1
102.1
102.5
98.1
95.1
99.1
99.1
92.5
90.9
97.9
102.3

— FM BOOSTER APPLICATIONS DISMISSED —

— NEW LPFM STATION GRANTS —

CP
WYZK-LP
WDZK-LP
KPCR-LP
KRFH-LP
WXFC-LP

CP
KAAD-LP
CP
KWDC-LP
CP
KBBA-LP
KWIV-LP
KSIK-LP
KMKZ-LP
CP

CP
WSKT-LP
WUGR-LP
WDKK-LP
WFBJ-LP
WPHX-LP
WYYE-LP
WKOT-LP
WHJU-LP
WDVL-LP

CP
WEMV-LP
WJRY-LP
CP

CP

CP

CP

CP
WJINW-LP
KZYL-LP
KYYL-LP
KLPM-LP
WHIV-LP
CP
WTNP-LP
CP

CP

CP

WQAR-LP
WFFR-LP
WROJ-LP
cP

cp

cP
KCJS-LP
KNIL-LP
KHSJ-LP
cP

APP
WABZ-LP
WHUP-LP
cP
WHOA-LP
cp

cp
WSHP-LP
WJIQY-LP

cp
KJAJ-LP
KQRO-LP
cP

WBSC-LP

Power (Watts)/Ant Ht

Licensee:

100/ 29
32.9/51
3.5/160
100/ 3

100/ (-) 34
100/ 27
10/ 80
50/17
100/ 22
1.2 /392

100/ (-) 30
100/5
100/ 30
100/ 20

100/ (-) 33
100/ 17
61.8/38
35.9/49
10-H / 24
82.7/33
81/34
100/ 28
100/ 28
63.4/38
100/ 30
77.7134
42146
100 /25
243153
100/ 21
81.3/33
30.3 /53
100/ 2.5*
100/ 11*
91.7/ 42
50/ 41
48.3/43
58.7 /39
100/ 28
100/ 29
60.3 /39
8.6/99
100/ 23
100/ 18
100/ 23
35.5/49
19.8/66
76134
63.5/38
12.2/84
6/117
100/ 14
50 / 42
4.1/147
6 /169
15.7/ 74
69.9 /36
100/ 18
71.4/36
100/ 2
100/ 19
100/ 20
100/ 16
100/ (-) 2
29.5 /54
7.4/107
100/(-) 9
100/ 18
24 /54
100/ 27

100/ (-) 14
100/ 23
79.6 /34
68 /33
100/ 28
6.9/110
93.5/31
93.4/31
100/ (-) 6
100/ 28
16 /74
48.4143
2.3/206
2.5/199
5/137
1.8/ 249
100/ 29
100/ 29

100/ (-) 43

100/ (-) 107

100/ (-) 16
100/ 27

Jackson Heights Church of Christ

Association for Social Justice in Morgan County
Madison County Veterans Association
Southwest Heritage Foundation

Humboldt State University

Fannin County Board of Education

Mary V. Guthrie

Mixteco/Indigena Community Organizing Project
Midtown Radio

Civic Light Opera Cultural Arts Academy
Tuolumne County Arts Alliance

Fathers & Families of San Joaquin

San Joaquin Delta Community College

Chinese Sound of Oriental and West Heritage
Fremont County Community Radio, Inc.
Archimedes Archival

Colorado Progressive Congregation

Protecting America's Future

Nunnion Communications

Simba Kai Martial Arts Academy Inc

Agape Force Miami [frequency corrected from April’'s issue]
Miami Multi-Media Association Corp

American Multi-media Syndicate Inc

Jehova Jireh Ministry

Firehouse Cultural Center Inc.

Sun City Center Radio, Inc.

New Beginning Baptist Temple

Rockdale Community Broadcasting Inc

OR Communications Inc.

Rock 104 U, Inc.

St. James the Apostle Parish Council

Unitarian Universalist Church of Savannah, Inc.
The Sanctuary of Mana Ke'a Gardens DBA Radio Alchemy
Green Peter Eclectic Tunez

Elijah Message Ministry

Jershare

South Knox Alumni, Inc

Central Church of Christ

Primera Iglesia Bautista Ulysses, Inc.

Iglesia Rosa de Saron

North Nicholasville Road Property Owners Association, Inc.
Jessamine County Library District

Bayou Region Amateur Radio Society, Inc.
Bayou Region Amateur Radio Society, Inc.

Lake Providence School of Broadcasting, Inc.
New Orleans Society of Infectious Diseases Awareness
Shead Memorial High School

Sonlight Media Group

Chinese American Community Connection, Inc.
Church of New Covenant

Highland Arts Club

Northfield Mount Hermon School

Above the Rim Inc

Hilltown Christmas Stocking

Citizens for a Better Hilltowns

Hilltown Community Arts

Addison Community Schools

Muskegon Reading & Math Academy, Inc

The Rock FM Communications, Inc.

Dayton's Bluff District Four Community Council
South East Region for Christian Education
Islamic Center of Gulfport

Calvary Chapel

St. Ludgerus Catholic Church

Radio Paradise, Inc.

SRN Communications, Inc.

New York Catholic Radio, Inc.

Valley View Radio

Hillsborough Community Media

Trinity Baptist Church of Mooresville, Inc.

Valley Stream of Raleigh Homeowners Association, Inc.
Action Community Television, Inc.

Statesville LPFM Radio

All Saints Catholic Academy

Kingsmill Ministries Inc.

Marion Midget Football

Marion Community Radio

Village of Rockford

Community Christian School, Inc

Jesucristo Es Mi Fortaleza Church Inc
Oklahoma Catholic Family Conference, Inc.
Benedictine Fathers of Sacred Heart Mission, Inc.
Everlasting Gospel Broadcasting Corporation
Central Oregon Community College

Coos Community Radio

Western Oregon Radio Club, Inc.

We Make the Media Inc. [Time share with next CP]

LGBTQ Community Center Fund [Time share with previous CP]

The Oregon Country Fair

Iglesia Refugio, Sanidad Y Adoracion
Concilio De Iglesias Rios De Vida, Inc.
Rising High Foundation



SC Greer 92.1 CP 100/(-) 7 Tyger River Radio
TN Memphis 1005 CP 82/33 General Habitat Corp.
TN Nashville 98.7 W254CK 80/ 42* Great Southern Broadcasting Co.
TX Dallas 104.1 CP 100/(-) 5 Templo de Dios, Org. 2
TX Ennis 955 CP 92.5/31 Evangelistic Messengers Association Church
TX Granite Shoals 929 KLKE-LP 48.7 /1 43 Highland Lakes Music Appreciation Society
TX Houston 953 CP 100/ 28 Sanacion de Familia
TX Jacksonville 107.9 KRVJ-LP 57.3/40 Centro Cristiano De Alabanza
TX Lubbock 102.9 KVIO-LP 100/ 27 Catholic Medical Association of Lubbock
TX Mansfield 104.1 CP 100/ 25 St. Jude Catholic Church
VI John Brewers Bay 97.3 CP 100/12 University of the Virgin Islands
VA Bristol 103.5 WBCM-LP 64 /38 Birthplace of Country Music , Inc.
VA Galax 99.9 WEXZ-LP 100/ (-) 29 Golden West Media
WA Bellevue 1019 CP 100/ 14 NTD Public TV Seattle
WA Seattle 102.1 CP 7.41106 Seattle University
WV Athens 97.7 WVCU-LP 4]148 Concord University
WY Lusk 95.1 KING-LP 100/9 New Life in Christ Baptist Church
— APPLICATIONS FOR NEW LPFM STATIONS —
Power (Watts)/Ant Ht Applicant:
AL
FL Avon Park 106.5 APP 100/ 22 Key West Vineyard, Inc.
MN St. Paul 98.1 APP 100/ 22 Enlance Adventista
TX Spring 95.1 APP 100/ 29 The Lion of the Tribe of Judah Ministries
TX Tomball 95.1 APP 35.9/49 City of Tomball
VA Arlington 96.7 APP 2.8/181 Arlington Independent Radio
— LPFM APPLICATIONS FOR NEW CPs REINSTATED —
Power (Watts)/Ant Ht Applicant:
CA Oakland 96.1 APP 100/ (-) 16 East Bay Oriental Radio, Inc.
CA Santa Ana 94.7 APP 59.7 /39 La Semilla
CO Grand Junction 100.3 APP 100/(-) 71 Grand Valley Peace and Justice
CT Manchester 103.3 APP 76.6 /34 Manchester Community College
MA Haverhill 98.1 APP 3.8/152 Public Media of New England, Inc.
MA Holyoke 1025 APP 100/4 Word of Life Church of God
MA Springfield 101.7 APP 100/6 Media Preservation Foundation
OR Portland 100.7 APP 38/48 Slavic Community Center of NW, Inc
TX Brownsville 949 APP 75.8/34 Templo Shekina Inc.
TX Conroe 103.3 APP 33.9/51 Fuente De Vida - Conroe, Inc.
TX Corpus Christi 1009 APP 92.9/31 New Harvest Transformation Center
TX Emory 98.3 APP 18.4/68 Gospel American Network
TX Garland 106.5 APP 58.8/39 Iglesia Alfa Y Omega
TX Grand Prairie 929 APP 100/ 30 Ministerio Por Gracia de Dios
TX Houston 949 APP 100/ 28 Templo De Dios, Org 3
TX Marshall 106.1 APP 70.7 /1 36 Iglesia Cristo Esperanza Viva
TX Mission 96.5 APP 55.8/40 El Divino Redentor De Las Asambleas De Dios, Inc.
TX San Antonio 96.5 APP 100/ 29 Educacional MTY
TX San Antonio 96.9 APP 100/4 Jose Daniel Bocanegra
TX San Antonio 99.9 APP 47.5/ 43 Escuela Radial JS
TX San Antonio 101.5 APP 54.8/41 Lighthouse Network, Inc.
— LPFM PETITIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION SUBMITTED —
CA Berkeley 93.7 MT Emigrant 88.5 TX Frisco 92.9
FL Seminole Manor 104.9 MT Livingston 88.1 TX Pittsburg 94.9
IL  Champaign 95.7 MT Willow Creek 88.5
IA- Decorah 104.1 NC Concord 101.3
MT Bozeman (2) 88.5 PA North Versailles 92.3
All LPFM power levels are in Watts and Horizontal polarization
Antenna heights are HAAT, except where noted * when the height is AGL
INFORMAL OBJECTIONS FILED AGAINST LPFM APPLICATIONS —
CO PA North Versailles 92.3 WI Neenah 98.1
DC Washington 103.1 VT West Brattleboro 106.7
FL Lutz 101.1
— LPFM APPLICATIONS DISMISSED —
AL Alabaster 93.3 FL Ocala 107.3 SC Greenwood 99.9
AL Birmingham 93.3 FL Silver Springs 97.7 SC Laurens 104.1
AL Selma 99.3 FL Silver Springs 100.7 SC Moore 104.3
CA Fullerton 101.5 FL Trenton 99.9 SC Newberry 94.9
CA Oakland 96.1 FL Umatilla 97.1 SC Reidville 97.5
CA San Francisco 96.1 FL Williston 107.5 SC Saluda 101.9
CA Valencia 107.9 GA Norcross 96.5 SC Saluda 107.9
CT Manchester 103.3 IL  Chicago 99.1 SC Spartanburg 104.5
FL Archer 106.1 KY Louisville 97.1 SC Wellford 97.5
FL Citra 97.9 MA Holyoke 102.5 SC Woodruff 99.5
FL Colman 97.1 MA Springfield (1 of 2 apps) 101.7 TN Seymour 107.1
FL Delray Beach 104.7 MA  Westfield 102.5 TX Austin 97.7
FL Florida 104.7 MA Worcester 102.9 TX Corpus Christi 97.1
FL Kissimmee 92.9 MN Maple Grove 94.1 TX Denton 99.9
FL Kissimmee 102.3 MN Maple Park 94.1 TX Garland 107.1
FL Lake City 93.5 MN Minneapolis 94.1 TX Grand Prairie 92.9
FL Mclintosh 97.9 MN Roseville 97.7 TX Houston 101.7
FL Miami 104.7 NY Oneonta 104.7 TX Marshall 106.1
FL Micanopy 96.3 TN West Knoxuville 104.1 TX Odessa 94.1
FL Oakland Park 104.7 SC Abbeville 99.9 TX San Antonio 99.9
FL Ocala 97.9 SC Crossville 101.7 TX San Juan 100.7




WA Kennewick 92.9 WA Pasco 92.9

— OTHERNEWS —
AZ Bullhead City 89.9 KVIR Is silent
AZ Claypool 97.3 KIKO-FM Is silent
AZ Miami 105.1 K286BS Changes Col from Sunflower
AR Arkadelphia 102.5 KSWH-LP  Changes frequency from 99.9
CA Hopland 99.1 K256BV Changes ColL from Willits [station not yet on-the-air]
CA Joshua Tree 89.9 K212EP Changes Col from Landers
CA Rio Vista 915 KRVH Fined $1500 for their failure to file for license renewal in a timely manner
CA Ukiah 96.3 K242AD Changes CoL from Boonville
CO Burlington 88.7 KTMJ Is silent
CO Glenwood Springs 95,5 KRVG Is silent
CO Woodland Park 89.5 KILE-FM Is silent
FL Cape Canaveral 103.3 W277AN License reinstated
FL Lake City 100.9 WZEA-LP CP rescinded and returned to pending status
FL Lakeland 96.7 W244BJ Changes ColL from Frostproof; changes primary station to WLKF-1430 Lakeland
FL North Palm Beach 93.3 W227CX Changes CoL from Mangonia Park [station not yet on-the-air]
FL Spring Hill 101.1  W266Al Changes CoL from Chassahowitzka
GA Dalton 98.3 W252CR Changes ColL from Phelps [station not yet on-the-air]
GA Dublin 102.1  W271ClI Changes CoL from Soperton
GA Moultrie 1025 WWGW-LP Changes frequency from 103.1
IL  Chicago 90.7 WRTE Changes frequency from 90.5
IN Cloverdale 89.1 WSPM Is silent
KS Goodland 89.1 KXCT Is silent
KY Mt Washington 95.3 WFBR-LP Changes frequency from 93.9
MA Marion 88,5 WWTA License cancelled; call deleted as licensee indicated no intention to renew
MA Springfield 105.1 WNEK-FM License cancelled; call deleted per licensee’s request
Ml Mio 93.9 WAVC Is silent
MN Mora 955 KBEK Is silent [financial problems]
MT Boulder 97.5 K247BV Changes CoL from Whitehall [station not yet on the air]
MT Townsend 107.3 KIMO Changes ColL from Helena Valley SE
NV Crystal 100.1 KHWG-FM Is silent
NM Albuquerque 105.5 K288CX License cancelled; call deleted
NM Chama 91.7 KYOL Is silent
NY Southport 96.9 WZKN-FM1 License cancelled; call deleted
NC Yadkinville 1015 WZEX-LP Changes CoL from Mt. Airy and frequency from 101.3
OH Waynesville 89.3 WYNS Is silent
OR Hood River 99.9 KAHG-LP Changes frequency from 97.5 [station not yet on the air]
OR Newberg 105.5 KQSO-LP CP granted for 1.3 W/ 343 m at a new site and move from 96.3
OR Talent 929 KLMD Changes frequency from 101.1
PA Elysburg 90.9 WEVW Is silent
PA Mountain Top 1045 W283BJ Changes ColL from Wilkes-Barre
PA Sunnyburn 94.1 W231BG Licence cancelled; call deleted per licencee’s request
Rl Marlboro 99.7 W259AB License cancelled; call deleted
TX Amarillo 102.9 KRGN Is silent
TX Ganado 949 KHTZ Changes frequency from 104.7
TX Hebbronville 98.7 KOTX Is silent
TX Leakey 93.1 KHJQ Changes frequency from 104.3
TX Overland 89.9 KKVI License cancelled; call deleted
TX Royce City 106.9 K295BF Changes ColL from Greenville
TX Sabinal 107.1 KHAV Is silent
TX San Antonio 94.7 K234Cl Changes ColL from Marion
VT Middlebury 90.1 WVXM Changes frequency from 90.1; last reported as silent
VA Norfolk 91.1 WNSB Is silent
VA Suffolk 103.5 WORJ-LP Changes frequency from 92.5
WA Cheweleh 102.7 KCHW New Class A station signs on with 740 W/(-) 290 m at 48-16-36/117-42-45
WA Olympia 92.9 K278BW Changes ColL from Tumwater [station not yet on the air]
WA Sequim 1049 CP License granted for a new Class A station with 3 kW at (-) 73 meters DA at 48-08-53/
123-06-52
WY Esterbrook 89.5 KQCO License cancelled; call deleted
WY Pine Bluffs 955 KGCO Is silent
WY Pine Bluffs 105.3 KMGQ License cancelled; call deleted

Fhtt bttt

NEWS ITEM: Cumulus Media Networks has revealed they will stop distributing Scott Shannon’s True Oldies Channel at the end of June.

The new Westwood One Good Time Oldies promo sheet states the format will target Men 45-64 with a music mix featuring 60% 1960s, 25%
1970s, and 15% 1950s and 1980s described as “the golden era of pop, rock, and soul: hit music of the '60s and '70s with a healthy portion of
“oh-wow” songs from other decades. To contrast, Westwood One’s Classic Hits network is 60% 1970s, 25% 1980s, and 15% 1960s.

NEWS ITEM: BROADCAST STATION TOTALS
The FCC announced the following totals for FM stations licensed as of March 31, 2014:

Commercial: 6624
Educational: 4057
Translators & Boosters: 6082
LPFM: 774

FM TOTAL: 17,537

FM NEWS CONTINUES ON PAGE 19

WTFDA EMAIL REFLECTORS
Enhance your DXing experience! Entertaining and informational.
E-skip alerts! Tropo alerts! DX discussion and more!
For WTFDA members! Sign Up Today!

Subscribe to WTFDA: WTFDA+subscribe@googlegroups.com
Subscribe to mwdx: mwdx+subscribe@googlegroups.com
WTFDA bulletin board flogger: http:/ /wtfdadxbb.vci.net




O NEWS

Jeff Kruszka
1909 Lost Lake Place
Pearland, TX 77581

jkruszka@sbcglobal.net
May 2014

This month we feature more excellent tropo from Chris Lucas of Poughkeepsie, NY:

CWrpelS

alwaysyourstation

WPDE-16 Florence, SC
591 mi Tr seen 3-8-14

EUF  Auto Tuning
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Siynal
i 33+

Chamnel Edit
gcx | Maneal Tening

Output Channal TR ]

Install Guide
& Dueirte tha chaase
S

WBFF-46 Baltimore, MD
220 mi Tr seen 3-8-14

WFXB-18 Myrtle Beach, SC
598 mi Tr seen 3-8-14
“furthest DTV tropo”

WDCW-50 Washington, DC
254 mi Tr seen 3-8-14

WLYH-23 Lancaster, PA
170 mi Tr seen 3-8-14
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WMAR-38 Baltimore, MD WNUV-40 Baltimore, MD
220 mi Tr seen 3-8-14 220 mi Tr seen 3-8-14
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WUTB-41 Baltimore, MD WHP-21.1 Harrisburg, PA
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Coast to Coast TV DX

Featuring reports from the entire United States and all of Canada.

Send reports by the 15" of each month to:
Nick Langan

1040 Riverview Drive

Florence, NJ 08518

E-mail: nickl@wtfda.org

The Editor’s Note

We finally made it! After a winter in which it seemed the atmosphere simply forgot how to produce DX (veteran
DX’er Ed Phelps in Kentucky noted it as “the worst winter tropo season in 25 years”), temperatures for the
most part have adjusted to the calendar, and the onset of the DX season is here. There were a handful of
tropo occurrences in April with activity found around the Gulf coast, spreading northward on the 13" when Ed
in Kentucky had some Southeast Texas DTV decodes.

Here’s to an E-Skip season with increased activity compared to the past two years, and weather that will be
favorable for tropo as well. We have reports from Doug Smith and Dennis Smith (no relation) inside this

edition of C2CTVDX.

Doug Smith W9wiI
Pleasant View, TN EM66
http://www.w9wi.com

All DX unattended reception with the HD Home
Run. IDd by TSID match with proper RF channel
number.

8 March 2014 ??

2246 08 unID ??, TSID=48879. Transient issue on
WNPT?

12 March 2014 ??

1003 30 unID ??, TSID=8435.

3 April 2014 Tr

0715 50 WBRC AL Birmingham (201)
0807 16 WGXA GA Macon (322) NEW
0815 51 WPXA GA Rome (199) NEW

24 April 2014 Tr

0807 22 KBSI MO Cape Girardeau (149)
0815 45 WEVYV IN Evansville (103)

Dennis Park Smith

3605 San Remo Dr

Santa Barbara, CA 93105-2523

Telephone (805) 687-7803

24-hour PDT (“spring-forward” started Mar 9)

This report is from March 9 through April 12, 2014.

Nothing exciting.
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Tropo and weather conditions were more variable
this time. March ocean temp was steady 60F/17C
until Mar 22, down to 60F. Mar 27 down to
56F/13C, Apr 4 to 53F/12C, Apr 12 to 56F/13C. Air
temps early March 70sF and 80sF inland. Late
March down to 60sF and 70sF inland. A little rain
Mar 26 & Apr 2.

Distances are approximate. So-Calif tropo ducting
to San Diego/Tijuana/Tecate from 175 mi/280 km
up to 220 mi/350 km SE:

Mar 6 - 12 Poor Calming and warming
Mar 13 - 16 Fair to good Quite warm [to 80+F]
Mar 17-18 None Windy

Mar 19 - 20 Var poor-fair Calm

Mar 21 - 25 None Calm, cooler, high layer
Mar26-Apr 2 None Unsettled, a little rain
Apr 3 Poor Short stable period

Apr 4 None Weak wx front
Apr5-6 Poor Stable, warmer
Apr7-8  Var.poor-fair

Apr9-11 Fairt

Apr 12 Very poor Inversion layer too high

Best of DX to All Dennis

WBRC-TV




Keith McGinnis
18 Newbridge St., Hingham, MA 02043
longwave@comcast.net 781-875-1944

Northern FM DX @)))

For Dxers in the following states: CT IA ID IL IN MA ME MI MN MT ND NE NH NJ NY OH OR
PA RI SD VT WA WI WY and all of Canada. Please submit by the 10" of each month.

EDITOR'S NOTE PLEASE SUBMIT ALL REPORTS IN THE FORMAT SHOWN BELOW.

Time(tab)Calls(tab)Freq(tab)City(tab)State(tab)details

Formats can either be plain text, Word or Excel as long as format is adhered to. Any
submissions in other formats may not be used at editor’s discretion.
All Submissions must be in to me by the 10" of each month.

Jim Pizzi - 100 County Road 28 - Palmyra, NY 14522-9440 315-370-7392

Antenna APS-13 @20' approx
Sony XDR-F1HD - Sangean HDT-1X

Time: EDT @=NEW

7-7-13 Es

2304@ WIUW 89.5 Warsaw IL RDS

2305 KHCD 89.5 Salina KS RDS/HD KHCC
2312 KHCT 90.9 Great Ben KS RDS

2323 KIJIL 899 ? 2 Heard calls clearly,Xlator? Who is this??
2335 KZRD 93.9 Dodge City KS ads

2347@ KJCK 97.5 Junction City KS RDS

2353 KIBB 97.1 Haven KS RDS BOB FM
2357 KWHK 959 Hutchinson KS RDS + Id @0000
2358 KQZQ 98.3 Kiowa KS "Coyote Country"
7-8-13 Es

1038 WPAS 89.1 Pascagoula MS RDS

1052@ WUFT 89.1 Gainsville FL RDS

1052 WKES 91.1 Lakeland FL RDS

1054 WKEY 93,5 Key West FL ad

1058 WWOZ 90.7 New Orleans LA RDS

1100 WSMR 89.1 Sarasota FL RDS

1102 WUSF 89.7 Tampa FL RDS/HD

1110 WAYJ 88.7 FT Myers FL RDS

7-11-13 Es

1125 WSRX 89.5 Naples FL

1150@ WMFE 90.7 Orlando FL RDS

1159 WHGN 91.9 Crystal River FL Id

1203 WGMX 94.3 Marathon FL "Mix 94.3"
7-13-13 Es

0835 WWOZ 90.7 New Orleans LA RDS

0837@ WEMX 94.1 Kentwood LA RDS over local KZNE
0841 WRKF 89.3 Baton Rouge LA RDS WRKF 89.3
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7-14-13 Es

1327 WTBG
1330 KMUW
1332 KMXN
1333 KHMY
1336 KWHK
1339@ KVOB
1340 KKJQ
1348 KKDT
7-26-13 Es
1232 KTBG
1233 KHCC
1234 KHCD
1237 KMUW
1238 KHMY
1244@ KYEZ
1246 KNIM
1256 KLNE
1258 KHNE
1259 WOl
1300 Unid
1301@ KVNO
1301@ KNFA
1302 KKOT
1325 KTSD
1335 KDOM
1356@ KCCD
2138 WKES
2139 WUSF
2140 WSMR
2142@ WFLZ
7-31-13 Tr
2220@ WCOP
2240 WKQL
8-3-13 Tr
0100@ WTMI
8-26-13 Tr
1435@ WILK
8-28-13 Tr
1030@ CBBS
1115 WPSX
1117 WITH
1128@ WRCU
1132 WKVW
8-30-13 Tr
0044@ WLTB
9-9-13 Tr
2339@ CKUT
2344 CFGL
9-20-13 Tr

90.9
89.1
92.9
93.1
95.9
95.5
97.3
93.5

90.9
90.1
89.5
89.1
93.1
93.7
97.1
88.7
89.1
90.1
90.7
90.7
90.7
93.5
91.1
94.3
90.3
91.1
89.7
89.1
93.3

106.1
103.3

88.7

103.1

90.1
90.1
90.1
90.1
90.1

101.7

90.3
105.7

Warrensburg
Wichita
Osage City
Pratt
Hutchinson
Lindsborg
Garden City
Burdett

Warrensburg
Hutchinson
Salina
Wichita

Pratt

Salina
Marysville
Lexington
Hastings
Ames

Omaha
Grand Island
Columbus
Reliance
Windom
Moorehead
Lakeland
Tampa
Sarasota
Tamps

Farmington
Brookville

Fleming

Avoca

Sudbury
Kane
Ithaca
Hamilton
Watertown

Johnson City

Montreal

MO
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS

MO
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
MO
NE
NE
IA

1A

NE
NE
NE
SD
MN
MN
FL

FL

FL

FL

PA
PA

NY

PA

ON
PA
NY
NY
NY

NY

QU
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RDS

RDS bogus KMTV

"92.9 The Bull"

RDS

RDS

ad "Pools-Plus of Salina"
RDS

"93.5 Dave-FM"

RDS
RDS

RDS bogus KMTV
RDS
ads

RDS

RDS/HD

RDS/HD

"lowa Public Radio"

Id

"Sonlife"

RDS

RDS/HD SDPB

ads

RDS MPR NEWS

RDS

RDS/HD

RDS Classical 89.1 & 103.9
RDS/HD over local WFKL

Family Life
RDS KOOL bogus WZMB

Id'd as Fleming/Syracuse New On Air

promos, Calls

/lweb 302 miles-local WGMC off
/lweb WPSU

RDS

/IWRVO

K-LOVE

"Magic 101.7"

/lweb w/strange eerie music



0750 WCBS

9-29-13 Tr
2040@ WEOS
10-11-13 Tr

0737
0741
0742@
0745
0749@
0750
0755
0804
0808
0811
0814
0818@
0827@
0830
1620

CHKS
CIXX
CJDL
CKDK
CHST
WDET
CJBC-4
CKSY
CIDR
CBCL
CJIBX
CKGW
CFRH
CIND
CKUT
1625 CHOM
1627 CKOI
1636@ WNCQ
1750@ CKMF

10-12-13 Tr
0030@ WSLZ

1-1-14 Tr, Ms

1302@ WZBD
1337 WBBN

1-3-14 Ms

1755 WBBN

101.1

89.5

106.3
106.9
107.3
103.9
102.3
101.9
99.3
94.3
93.9
93.5
92.7
89.3
88.1
88.1
90.3
97.7
96.9
102.9
94.3

88.1

95.9
95.9

95.9

NYC

Geneva

Sarnia
London
Tillsonburg
Woodstock
London
Detroit
London
Chatham
Windsor
London

Chatham

Penetanguishene

Toronto
Montreal

Verdun
Canton
Montreal

Cape Vincent

Sykesville
Taylorsville

Taylorsville

NY

NY

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
Mi

ON
ON
ON
ON

ON

rare

new freq. was 89.7

"K106.3"

"106-9 The X"

"Country 107.3" + wx over local WODX
over local WDKX

"Bob-FM" over local WVOR
Calls

over local WLLW

news,ads

"93-9 The River" very strong
"Ontario Morning"

"BX-93"

RDS UCB CANADA bogus KCOE

ON FF

ON
QU

QU
NY

QU

NY

PA
MS

MS

"Indie 88"

FF

Traffic Report

FF strong

"Q Country 102.9"
Ilweb

with "Jazz After Hours"

"..\WZ--..." Tropo Burst? ant right at them
RDS-calls+ Pine Country in read out

RDS

Jeff Falconer, VA3NN - Clinton ON EN93fo

Sangean HDT-1X, Sony XDR-F1HD, APS-13 at 22, 10db preamp
New=* New calls={XXXX} t=Tentative Time=ELT Distances=Miles

January 03 Ms -Quadrantids

1528 Unid
1600 KEOM
1611 KLHV
1627 WMAE
1655 KPEL
1704 WMPN
1708 WYSO
1509 Unid
1900 KMUW

88.9
88.5
88.5
89.5
96.5

91.3
91.3

91.3

89.1

?

Mesquite
Cotton Valley
Booneville
Breaux Bridge

Jackson
Yellow Springs

?

Wichita

TX
LA
MS
LA

MS
OH

KS
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".Bott Radio Network.", either KWCV (AR) or
KYLF (MO)

Oldies //stream 1108

RDS PI: KLHV 998

TLK, RDS Pl: WMPN 728

".we here at Roofing Louisiana.", previous
Es 1095

RDS PI: WMPN 923

TLK, RDS PS: WYSO / Pl: WYSO / PTY:
News, previous Tr 292

RDS PI: bogus KWI, beamed south, have
heard this many times via Es, maybe KUAF
in AR?

Weather, RDS PI: bogus KMTV / RT: Wichita
Public Radio 929



January 03 Tr

1633 WBNS

January 06 Ms

1642
2013

WwBOJ
WVTF*

January 08 Ms

1226 WPAS

January 10 Ms

2325 WILL

January 10 Tr

1225 WPWX

January 12 Tr

0237 WFCJ

January 12 Ms

1049  KWQW

January 16 Ms

1713 WBOJ

January 17 Ms

2331 WMAE

January 18 Ms

1047 WMEZ
1048 WZBQ
1921 WRLD

January 20 Ms

1641
1700

wBOJ
WPAE

January 24 Ms

2023 WLBF

January 25 Ms

1224 KEOM

January 26 Ms

1508 WMAU

January 26 Tr

2000 WMIH*

97.1

88.5
89.1

89.1

90.9

92.3

93.7

98.3

88.5

89.5

94.1
94.1
95.3

88.5
89.7

89.1

88.5

88.9

89.5

Columbus

Lumpkin
Roanoke

Pascagoula

Urbana

Hammond

Miamisburg

Boone

Lumpkin

Booneville

Pensacola
Carrollton
The Valley

Lumpkin
Centreville

Montgomery

Mesquite

Bude

Geneva

OH

GA
VA

MS

OH

GA

MS

FL
AL
AL

GA
MS

AL

TX

MS

OH
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SPT,"97.1 The Fan" 263

"...88.5thetruth.com." 823
TLK, full HD! 449

Preacher, RDS PI: WPAS 977

RDS PS: WILL-FM / PI: WILL, previous Tr, FM
# 400 via Ms! 443

Chicagoland ads 334

Calls 308

RDS PI: bogus KWPV / PTY: Talk 632

RDS Pl: WBOJ 823

TLK, RDS PI: WMPN 728

RDS Pl: WMEZ / PTY: Classic Rock 956
RDS PI: WZBQ 800
RDS Pl: WRLD / PTY: Oldies 775

RDS Pl: WBOJ 823
RDS PI: WPAE 1008

RDS PI: WLBF / PTY: Talk 813

Oldies //stream 1108

RDS PI: WMPN 983

New station on air with EWTN REL, legal ID
128



January 31 Tr

1606 WUWM 89.7 Milwaukee WI WPR News / weather 322

February 01 Ms

1136 KUQL 98.3 Ethan SD Ad string at start of a sporting event 844
1141 KWQW 98.3 Boone IA- RDS Pl: bogus KWPV 632

February 01 Tr

2211  WCFG* 90.9 Springfield MI  REL: AC //IWCFG-91.3, 700 watts 211

February 02 Tr

0006 WIMK 93.1 Iron Mountain Ml Rock //stream 354

February 02 Ms

0016 KSSzZ 93.9 Fayette MO RDS PIl: KSSZ /PTY: Talk 649

February 08 Tr

1050 WPWX 92.3 Hammond IN Call in show, Chicago ads, "Power 92" 334

Mexico to Distribute 14 Million Digital TVs for the Analog Switch Off

by Hernan Amaya | February 26, 2014

Mexico’s Transports and Communications Secretary (SCT in Spanish) informed that a budget of USD
1.438 billion will be destined to supply low income families with digital TV sets in order to face the
analog switch off. It is calculated that this figure will be able to purchase between 13 and 14 million
devices.

Thus, the Mexican strategy change has been confirmed, since it won't distribute STBs for the analog
switch off but will directly supply television sets. The 120,000 digital TVs for the cities of Nuevo
Laredo and Reynosa which were recently tendered will be the first to be delivered in this plan (the
process will begin on March 9th) and will work as a pilot test.

Gerardo Ruiz Esparza, Head of the SCT, pointed out that for the delivery of the devices “a register of
inhabitants that will be developed by the Ministry of Social Development will be taken into account,
since the criteria states that every family that receives a benefit from the Ministry is entitled to get a
free TV set”.

The deadline for the transition from the analog to the digital system in Mexico is set on December
31st, 2015. So far, the only city that has done the switch off has been Tijuana. The next estimated
dates are on May 2014, for Monterrey, Matamoros, Ciudad Juarez, Nuevo Laredo and Reynosa;
November 14th for the central region of the country; and November 2015 for the South of the
Mexican territory.
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Southern FM DX

John Zondlo — 4009 Driftwood Circle — Yukon, OK 73099

southernfmdx@wtfda.org — Deadline: 15™
May 2014

Ryan Grabow — Fort Myers, FL — egrabow.com/dx

Equipment: Sony XDR-S10HDIP and Sangean ATS-909X, Antennacraft FM6 yagi (my “indoor”
antenna. Underlined stations are new. Times are eastern, distances in miles/kilometers| Stations
under 250km omitted unless new or rare.

1/27 Tr
2330 WYUU
2330 WMIA
1/28 Tr
0000 WMFE
0000 WFLC
0000 WWOJ
0000 WMXJ
0000 WTKS
0030 WKLG
0030 WCTQ
0100 WSUN
2/10 Tr
0030 WEOW
0048 WOCL
2/11 Tr
0030 WXKWt
0048 WKYZ
0100 WWFR
0115 WHQT
0118 WHLG
0120 WLTQ
2/16 Tr
2310 WABD
2317 WCOA
2320 WTKX
2320 WXBM
2/17 Tr
0200 WLRN
0224 KGSR
0242 WHYI
0250 WEDR
2/19 Tr
0000 ZNS-1
0100 WMGE
0100 WPOW
0115 WKIS
0130 WMIB
0130 WMGF
2/26 Tr
0033 WFKZ
0045 WHKQ
0052 WFLJ
0222 WXOF
0245 WRUF
2027 Tr
0000 ZNS-1
3/1 Tr

2130 CM??
3/5Tr

92.5 FL Safety Harbor, HD only 106/170

93.9

90.7
97.3
99.1
102.7
104.1
102.1
106.5
97.1

92.7
105.9

104.9
101.7
91.7
105.1
101.3
92.1

97.5

100.7
101.5
102.7

91.3
93.3
100.7
99.1

104.5
94.9
96.5
99.9
103.5
107.7

103.1
103.1
89.3
96.7
103.7

104.5

FL

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

FL
FL

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

AL
FL
FL
FL

FL
X
FL
FL

BH
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

BH

Miami Beach, “93.9 MIA” 111/179

Orlando 149/240

Miami, “Hits 97.3" 111/179

Avon Park, country 69/111

Pompano Beach, “Miami's Greatest Hits” 111/179
Cocoa Beach, “Real Radio 104.1” 148/238

Rock Harbor, AC 135/218

Sarasota, country, 1065ctg.com 80/129

Holiday, “97X” 124/200

Key West, “WOW 92.7” 133/214
DelLand, rock, “Sunny FM” 167/268

Key West, rock 139/224

Key Colony Beach, “Pirate Radio” 135/217
Stuart, “Family Radio” 99/159

Coral Gables, hot105fm.com on RDS 111/179
Port St. Lucie, “101.3 The Coast” 110/177
Venice, “92.1 The Coast” 54/87

Mobile, RDS 460/741

Pensacola, talk 448/721

Pensacola, rock, TK101.com 446/718
Milton, country, “Nash FM 102.7" 446/718

Miami 112/180

Cedar Park, AAA 1018/1639

Ft. Lauderdale, HD calls but no lock 111/179
Miami, “99 Jamz” 111/179

Freeport, “Radio Bahamas” 197/317

Miami Beach, “Mega 94.9” 111/179

Miami, HD only 111/179

Boca Raton, “Kiss Country” 113/182

Ft. Lauderdale, hip hop, “The Beat” 111/179
Mount Dora, RDS “Magic 107" 167/268

Plantation Key, “Sun FM” 137/221
Windermere, hip hop w/Spanish 139/224
Frostproof, “Joy FM” 73/117
Yankeetown, “The Fox” 177/285
Gainesville, country 220/354

Freeport, “Radio Bahamas” 197/317

94.7 CU Havana, “Radio Ciudad de la Habana” 240/386

0200 W275AX 102.9 FL

3/30 Tr

1715 KWMZ 104.5 LA

1715 WTIX

94.3

LA

Bartow, local WJGO off

Empire, “WMX FM” 528/849
Galliano, “Tix FM” 528/849
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1715WEZB 97.1 LA New Orleans, “B97” 548/882

1715 uniD 93.5 ?7? 7?72, horse racing

1950 WASJ 105.1 FL Panama City Beach, “Bob FM” 345/555

1955 KGLK 107.5 TX Lake Jackson, “The Eagle” 837/1347
2015KITE 93.3 TX Port Lavaca 926/1490

2300 WRTO 98.3 FL Goulds, Spanish 112/181

2400 KNTE 101.7 TX Bay City, Spanish 886/1425

4/1 Tr

0240 WOCL 105.9 FL Deland, rock, “Sunny FM” 167/268

0240 ZNS-1 104.5 BH Freeport, // 1540 AM 197/317

0300 WOKV 104.5 FL Atlantic Beach, talk 257/414

4/4 Tr

0020 unID 88.1 7?7 7?7?,"Way FM” (Tallahassee?)

0040 unIiD 88.1 7?7 7?7?,jazz (Mobile?)

0100 WQUE 93.3 LA New Orleans, hip hop 548/882

4/6 Tr

1930CM?? 94.7 CU Havana, “Radio Ciudad de la Habana” 240/386
1930CM?? 96.7 CU Havana, “Radio Rebelde” 240/386

4/14 Tr

2330CM?? 94.7 CU Havana, “Radio Ciudad de la Habana” 240/386

Things have certainly taken off since my first FM report, which was all in-state DX. The last few
months have seen DX from Alabama, Louisiana, Texas(!!), Cuba and The Bahamas. Stations, local
or DX, have now been logged on every frequency (counting IBOC as being a local station on its
frequency). My tropo record, set TV DXing decades ago, was reduced to a smoldering wreck. My DX
total (76) already exceeds my local total (72)... and | haven't logged my first e-skip catch yet! The
tropo record was shattered on 2/17 by KGSR near Austin, Texas, which fortunately IDed with its call
letters. There were no other stations beyond Mobile that night, but another opening on 3/30 filled in
the gap nicely, with one station near San Antonio coming just one kilometer short of breaking KGSR's
month-old record. | also made my first recordings during this opening. They're posted on the WTFDA
Forums. Now that I've seen what tropo can do on FM, I'm eager to see what e-skip can do. First Es
catches in my next report. 73s

FM NEWS CONTINUES FROM PAGE 14

NEWS ITEM: Manhattan U.S. Attorney Announces Seizure of Radio Equipment from Pirate Radio Stations

The FCC announced the forfeiture of radio transmission and production equipment allegedly used in the
illegal broadcast of pirate radio stations on a total of four different FM frequencies, and on April 2, 2014, FCC
agents and Deputy U.S. Marshals, pursuant to warrants, seized the radio transmission and production
equipment.

FCC Acting Enforcement Bureau Chief Travis LeBlanc said: “As alleged, these pirate radio stations were
for-profit businesses that broke the law to line their own pockets while disrupting legitimate broadcasters. They
should be out of business and off the air.” According to the two Complaints unsealed in Manhattan federal court,
and various unsealed documents associated with the two warrants executed on April 2:

FCC agents identified a commercial space at 80-84 West 181° Street in the Bronx as the production studio for
“Rika FM,” which illegally broadcasts its programming on 94.5 and 94.9 MHz. FCC agents also identified a
residence at 1370 St. Nicholas Avenue in Manhattan as the

location of the radio transmission equipment by means of which “Rika FM” was illegally broadcast.

FCC agents also identified radio transmission equipment at a second residence at 1370 St. Nicholas
Avenue in Manhattan that was being used to illegally broadcast on 95.3 MHz and 100.1 MHz.

T

Thanks to Shawn Axelrod, Tim Noonan, Dan Sys, Radio Insight, Radio World Online and Upper Midwest
Broadcasting for news and updates.

If you hear any changes occur on your FM dial, share the news! 73

L T

19



Mexico’s Turbulent Digital TV Transition
The Weekly Riff
March 18, 2014 by Greg Scoblete

Analog TV shut-offs tend to be complicated and bumpy affairs under the best of circumstances.
The transition in Mexico, however, has seen more than its fair share of turbulence and false-starts.

The original analog shut-off (ASO) was slated for 2021, but the previous president, Philippe
Calderon decided to dramatically accelerate the change, bringing the ASO to 2015. To meet such
an ambitious goal, the government planned to subsidize and install converter set-top boxes and
antennas for poorer households starting in Tijuana, the first city to switch off its analog broadcasts.

While the schedule was ambitious, Tijuana residents who couldn’t afford them were provided with
converter boxes and when the government was confident that roughly 93 percent of the city’s
households had access to digital signals, it prepared to end analog broadcasts. Unfortunately, the
shutdown happened to coincide with a local election and quickly became a lightning rod for
controversy. The city’s mayor pleaded for a delay as did other officials and interest groups. Having
briefly shut down analog signals, the government relented, reversing course briefly to allow the
election to proceed while eliciting howls of protest that it was carrying water for the country’s
monopolistic broadcasters.

The next round of switch-offs are due in November of this year, where at least 15 cities will convert
to digital. Only now, it seems, they’ll be doing so without subsidized converter boxes. According to
a statement released by the Ministry of Communications and Transport, Mexico would stop
installing decoder boxes and instead subsidize and install 24-inch televisions, despite the huge
cost differential (the boxes are said to cost between $48 and $90 while the TVs range from $218 to
$436).

Two local manufacturers, Diamond Electronics and Foxconn Electronics, were tapped for an initial
order of 120,000 units for a pilot run in the cities of Nuevo Laredo and Reynosa, but the country
will need millions more if it plans to finish out its transition relying on TVs instead of converter
boxes. Such a change raises a host of questions about the feasibility of Mexico’s shut off timeline
— namely, how a program of such importance can unfold with seemingly so little strategic
forethought.

Ironically, while the transition veers its way toward an uncertain conclusion, other facets of
Mexico’s telecommunications market seem to be improving. As part of President Enriqgue Pena
Nieto’'s comprehensive push to reign in monopolistic sectors of Mexico’s economy, regulators have
ruled that, among other changes, incumbent telecom providers must open up their last mile
connections to competitors. Regulatory reforms may spur long overdue competition and
investment in the country’s digital infrastructure. Together with the freeing up of analog TV
spectrum for better wireless services, Mexico may be on the cusp of pushing its economy deeper
into the information age. It just won'’t be an easy ride

NOTICE: MEXICAN ANALOG BORDER TV SHUTS DOWN AT THE
END OF MAY. GET ‘EM OR FORGET ‘EM!
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& ‘ Ae I'€0. watchlive TV online. Save shows for later. No cable required.

Aereo’s Supreme Court case balances innovation and copyright
By Washington Post Editorial Board, Published: April 25

At the Supreme Court on Tuesday, some observers have noted, the justices seemed flummoxed
by the case of Aereo, a company that pulls network TV broadcasts off the airwaves and streams it
to online users for a monthly fee. That is not because the court’s jurists are hopelessly incapable of

considering its _business _model. It is because taking decades-old law and applying it to new
technological reality is hard.

The principles at stake, however, are much simpler. Aereo’s critics want to shore up the exclusive
right of the people who own copyrights on programming to control — and profit from — the
distribution of their work. Aereo benefits from the notion that the networks are allowed to send such
programming over the public airwaves on the condition that anyone can view it for free.

On principle, the balance should obviously favor consumers. There is no difference between
getting network television for free with an antenna or doing so with an Internet connection that
warrants different treatment of the two — beyond accounting for the costs of the different sorts of
infrastructure that makes each possible. The court has underscored that individuals have the right
to put up antennas, record programs and use that material privately. The essence of Aereo’s case
is that the firm provides the infrastructure — antennas, recording space and streaming setup — so
that people do not have to bother with all of that on their own. Which makes sense.

There is a chance, however, that the court will determine that the law does not leave enough room
for that principle to survive. In the past, the justices typically and rightly sided with those defending
new technologies that promote consumer access. Congress, though, established different rules.
Under the Copyright Act of 1976, copyright holders have broad control over the transmission —

and retransmission — of their content. Given those rules, Aereo’s critics might well succeed in
shutting down the service.

If that happens, Congress may have to step in — not simply for Aereo’s sake but also to limit the
damage such a ruling might do to other services that are reshaping for the better the way
Americans consume programs. The justices were rightly concerned, for example, about how they
could repudiate Aereo without harming various online “cloud-based” storage and transmission
services. Increasingly, Americans are piping material over high-bandwidth wires or wireless
connections to their television sets, tablets and phones. This promises to reshape programmers’

business models in ways that make their products and delivery more responsive to and more
convenient for consumers.

The law should ensure that people who create content can obtain fair rewards from copyright
protections. But it must also allow innovators to innovate.

nl Al T -
UNITED STATES FM BROADCAST STATIONS ON NEW FREQUENCIES
a o . Channel . Fadiated Antenna Fre-
‘I‘HE new frequencies for existing FM broadeast stations and City Gail Ltista o Siiate e Lt
those for which construction permits are outstapdmg hi:WE'- Rochester WHEM 55 2 kw 261 98.9
recently been announced by the FCC. The latest information Salt Lake City KSLfng o £s kw 720 1001
available on the new assignments is given below: Eﬁ:g::.gg %‘c . gg ..é ;;: g?g. 13?‘3 .
South Bend WEBF < -
Metropolitan Stations gwbgﬁeg% Mass. %%.}:FM 523 %g ﬁ\; g% g;
uperior, Wisc.
Channel Radlated Antenna Fre- Wc?:cester, llviass. WTAG-FM 71 20 kw 477 102.1
City Call Letters Number Power Hsight quency Worcester, Mass. g_gg[% gg é..g 11:: ggg {g})g
Baton Rouge, La. WEBRL 41 20 kw 500 06.1 %‘gg?gfé JI',,' Y. WOoX0Q 63 1525 kw 632 1005
Binghampton ~ WNBF-FM 44 10.5 kw 657 06.7 New g0 R'Y. WARE 53 1= e s onE
Boston WBZ-FM 39 20 kw 455% 95.7 New vl N ¥ 51 10 kw 205 1003
Chicago WBBM-FM 57 10 kw} 668 90.3 New York,N. Y. WFGG 50 T2 kw 747 90.7
Chicagy WDLM 50 20 kwi 479% 9.7 New York, N, Y, WHNF 57 2 kw . 9.3
Chicaza WEHS 61 JZR I LD 1004 New York, N. Y. WNYC-FM 51 : kw 560 98.1
Chitago WGHB 55 20 Ewi 472% 98.9 New York' .N'Y WBAM 45 1 kw 559 96.9
Chicago WWZIR 55 12 kwt 611 98.5 New York, N. ¥, WABC-FM 47 3 kw 850 97.3
Columbus D a3 0 341% 94,5 New York N. Y. WEAF-FM 49 1.6 kw 1258 7.7
etroit WENA 45 10.5 kw 96.9 Verzey Cit:y b WAAW 41 155 kw 500 96.1
Detroit WLoU 43 20 mw 362* 96.5 Rt ’
e —_— 20 kw = %7 Rural Stations
ort Wayne WOWO-F 40 w . t present sies
Hared B 2 T TR M g mE W @0 ke
S -FM 28 w . ashington, N. H. - : -
Indmpé)hg %%r 35 20 iw %gg* gg Winston-Salem, N, C. WMIT 47 20 kw 97.3
sas City KOZY 60 20 kw ! i ! ; ) g o
Kansas C 97.9 2 tropolitan stafions may operats from their present sites with
%'IILVE:EII;;E gﬁlﬁ%%fm gg %g IE:-'( g?g* 1%20% aheep?ggriigﬁizietd: ei!jgw A‘;iuil1 :Su;?e;lme as the Commission considers all of
ashville WSM- 85k 720 . thy lications in the Los Ange
Philadelphia o % s 382% 031 Los Angelos. Calif. KHJ-FM 50 tskwt 870 90.7
Philadelphia ~  WCATUFM 38 20 kw 366* 95.5 Los Angoles, Calif. KTLO 6l +8 kwt 870 100.1
Ph!lﬂ’:dsiﬂh}a WFU_'-FM 3 a0 o 013&3 * Thisantenna height is based upon previously exthorized antenna construction,
delphia WIP-FM 30 18 hw 520 9. .ot t levation wil he
Philagelphia WIBG-FM 36 20 kw 358% 05.1 and a minimum antenna height of 500 feet ainve average elevation L
Philadelphia WPEN-FM 40 20 kw 455% 05.0 required in the futuref un!;?s a showing is mad: to the contrary that such an
ittsburgh EDEKA-FM 31 6.5 kw 783 o4.1 antenna height is not feasible. -
A TI have been assipzed power less than presently
ﬁiﬁtgig? ?E’THEN‘; gg %g iﬁg gg'?* 3§'§ = :utggreig:d?t%‘ggn:uemsﬁo?ﬂéf operating with higter power is now under study
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SIGN UP/Renewal form

YEARLY DUES $10.00 USD for Monthly VUD E-ZINE

email address

Name

Address Apt #

City State/Prov Zip

Country Interests: TV( ) FM( ) 30-50( ) Weather( )

Sign me up/renew me for:

1lyear( )

2years( ) More ( )

Yearly dues Mail your dues to: WTFDA, P.O. Box 501, Somersville, CT USA 06072
Make your checks/money orders payable to: WTFDA

And thanks for your support of the WTFDA!
Return this form with your dues or make a copy of it and return that.

WTFEDA BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mike Bugaj, use the WTFDA Mailing address listed below

Doug Smith, 1385 Old Clarksville Pike, Pleasant View, TN 37146-8098

Greg Coniglio, 11825 Genesee St., Alden, NY 14004
Keith McGinnis, 18 Newbridge St., Hingham, MA 02043

mikeb@wtfda.org
dougs@wtfda.org
gregc@wtfda.org
nfmdx@wtfda.org

RENEWALS BY PAYPAL: SEND YOUR DUES FROM THE PAYPAL WEBSITE TO SALES@WTFDA.ORG

TV and FM STATISTICS

Fred Nordquist, 147 Travis Hill Road, Moncks Corner, SC

stats@wtfda.org

WTFDA.ORG WEBSITE

Tim McVey, webmaster

webmaster@wtfda.org

WTEDA FORUMS WEBSITE

Chris Cerventez, webmaster

chriscervantez@gmail.com

EMAIL REFLECTORS

To join, send an email to
TV and FM: WTFDA+subscribe@googlegroups.com
AM: mwdx+subscribe@googlegroups.com

WTFDA WEBSITE

http://www.wtfda.org
¢ News and Links
e VUDs from 70s thru 2000
e Memorabilia

FM DATABASE

Database of US, Canadian and Mexican
FM Stations. Sortable and searchable
and up to date!
http:/7/db.wtfda.org

VEM o, Worldwide TV-FM DX
¥y Association
- "‘ E Serving the VHF/UHF DX Enthusiast since 1968
"-3'5. - ‘n"'? WTFDA FORUMS

hittp:thwwew wifda.info

Where DXers Go To Hang Out

Find us on:

facebook.
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